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SUNSHINE ORDINANCE
TASK FORCE

ORDER OF DETERMINATION
August 4, 2008

DATE THE DECISION ISSUED
July 22, 2008 ‘

ANONYMOUS v, PLANNING DEPARTMENT (08023)
FACTS OF THE CASE

Anonymous Tenants state that they repeatedly requested Planning Department Planner
Scott Sanchez and Sara Vellve to release the complete file regarding a new project at 2642-
44 Hyde Street. The City Planners allegedly refused to provide the complete file for review,
and provided additional documents only after Complainants followed up and specifically
identified additional documents that should have been located in the file.

COMPLAINT FILED

(
On April 30, 2008, the Anonymous Tenants filed a complaint alleging violations of the p
Sunshine Ordinance.

HEARING ON THE COMPLAINT

On July 22, 2008, Complainant Anonymous Tenants appeared before the Task Force and
presented his claim. Respondent Department was represented by Scott Sanchez and Lulu
Wang who presented the Department’s defense.

The issue in the case is whether the Depariment violated Section(s) 67.21, 67.26 & 67.27 of
the Ordinance and Sections 6253 & 6255 of the California Public Records Act.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based on the testimony and evidence presented the Task Force finds that the Department
failed to adequately explain its response to the public records requests and how and when it
complied with the requirements of the Sunshine Ordinance and the Public Records Act.

- Specifically, it appears from the testimony provided that the Department failed to provide all

responsive documents within the 10 day timeframe required by the Ordinance. .
DECISION AND ORDER OF DETERMINATION
The Task Force finds that the Department violated Section(s) 67.21 (b) &(c) of the Sunshine (

Ordinance which requires a custodian of a public record to comply with a request as soon
as possible and within ten days following the receipt of a request for inspection or

08023_Anonymous v Planning Department.doc 1



CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN 1 RANCISCO SUNSrNE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE
ORDER OF DETERMINATION

copy of a public record. The Deparfment shall appear before the Compliance and |
Amendments Committee on August 13, 2008.

This Order of Determination was adopted by the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force on July
22, 2008, by the following vote: { Pilpel / Craven )

Ayes: Craven, Knee, Washburn, Knoebber, Pilpel, Chu, Goldman, Williams

Excused: Cauthen, Gokhale, Chan

L bt 4.

Kristin Murphy Chu, Chair
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

C: Ernie Llorente, Deputy City Attorney
Anonymous
Scott Sanchez, Planning Department
Linda Avery, Planning Depariment

08023 Anonymous v Planning Departinent.doc 2
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CiTY AND COUNTY OF SAN FrRANCISCO

OF¢ICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

DENNIS J. HERRERA ERNEST H. LLORENTE
City Attorney Deputy City Attorney

DiReCT Dial:  {415) 554-4236
E-Mai:  emest.llorente@sfgov.org

MEMORANDUM

July 14, 2008

ANONYMOUS TENANTS v. PLANNING DEPARTMENT (08023)

COMPLAINT

THE COMPLAINANT ALLEGES THE FOLLOWING FACTS:

Anonymous Tenants state that they repeatedly requested Planning Department Planner
Scott Sanchez and Sara Vellve to release the complete file regarding a new project at 2642-44
Hyde Street. City Planners allegedly refused to provide the complete file for review.

COMPLAINANT FILES COMPLAINT:

On April 30, 2008, the Anonymous Tenants filed a complaint alleging violations of the

Sunshine Ordinance.

JURISDICTION .

Based on the allegations of the complaint and the sections of the Ordinance stated below,
the Task Force has jurisdiction to hear this matter. In addition the parties in this case do not
contest jurisdiction.

APPLICABLE STATUTORY SECTION;

L.

California Constitution, Article I, Section 3 that states the general principals of

public records and public meetings.

2.
3.

Sunshine Ordinance Section 67.1 that addresses Findings and Purpose.

Sunshine Ordinance, San Francisco Administrative Code Section 67.21 addresses
general requests for public documents

Sunshine Ordinance, San Francisco Administrative Code Section. 67.26 deals
with withholding kept to a minimum.

Sunshine Ordinance, San Francisco Administrative Code Section. 67.27 deals

with justification for withholding.

Fox PLaza - 1390 MARKET STREET, SEVENTH FLOOR - SAN FRANCISCG, CALIFORNIA 94102-5408
RECEPTION: (415) 554-3800 - FACSIMILE: (415) 437-4644
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FKANCISCO OéHCE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
Memorandum
6. California Public Records Act, Government Code Section 6253 deals with public
records open to inspection, ageﬁcy duties, and time lmits.
7. California Public Records Act, Government Code Section 6255 deals with

justification for withholding of records.

APPLICABLE CASE LAW:
none

ISSUES TO BE DETERMINED
1. FACTUAL ISSUES

A.  Uncontested Facts:

e Anonymous Tenants state that they repeatedly requested Planning Department Planner
Scott Sanchez and Sara Vellve to release the complete file regarding a new project at
2642-44 Hyde Street.

B. Contested facts/ Facts in dispute:
The Task Force must determine what facts are frue.

i Relevant facts in dispute:

e Whether the response of Planners Scott Sanchez and Sara Vellve to the request for the
complete file regarding the new project at 2642-44 Hyde Street complied with the
requirements of the Sunshine Ordinance.

QUESTIONS THAT MIGHT ASSIST IN DETERMINING FACTS;
e What documents were withheld by the Planning Department?

LEGAL ISSUES/LEGAL DETERMINATIONS;
e Were sections of the Sunshine Ordinance (Section 67.21), Brown Act, Public
Records Act, and/or California Constitution Article I, Section three violated?

e Was there an exception to the Sunshine Ordinance, under State, Federal, or case
law?

CONCLUSION

THE TASK FORCE FINDS THE FOLLOWING FACTS TO BE TRUE:

THE TASK FORCE FINDS THAT THE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS TO BE TRUE OR NOT
TRUE. ‘

\\na—su?Ssva\SOTF\Sow_cwnm‘ﬂ_CUWLNNTS\ZOOS\GBOZLAWUSv?l.mmwu DEPARTHENTIB0Z3_CA InsTRucTiona-2.00¢ 155
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFrICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Memorandum

THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION AS AMENDED BY PROPOSITION 59 IN 2004
PROVIDES FOR OPENNESS IN GOVERNMENT.

Article I Section 3 provides:

a) The people have the right to instruct their representative, petition government for
redress of grievances, and assemble freely ton consult for the common good.

b)(1) The people have the right of access to information concerning the conduct of
the people's business, and therefore, the meetings of public bodies and the wntmgs
of public officials and agencies shall be open to public scrutiny.

2) A statute, court rule, or other authority, including those in effect on the effective
date of this subdivision that limits the right of access shall be adopted with findings
demonstrating the interest protect by the limitation and the need for protecting that

interest.

3) Nothing in this subdivision supersedes or modifies the right of privacy guaranteed
by Section 1 or affects the construction of any statute, court rule, or other authority to
the extent that it protects that right to privacy, including any statutory procedures
governing discovery or disclosure of information concerning the official performance
or professional qualifications of a peace officer.

4) Nothing in this subdivision supersedes or modifies any provision of this Constitution,
including the guarantees that person may not be deprived of life, liberty, or property
without due process of law, or denied equal protection of the laws, as provided by
Section 7.

5) This subdivision does not repeal or nullify, expressly or by implication, any
constitutional or statutory exception to the right of access to public records or meetings
or public bodies that is in effect on the effective date of this subdivision, including, but
not limited to, any statute protecting the confidentiality of law enforcement and
prosecution records.

6) Nothing in this subdivision repeals, nullifies, supersedes, or modifies protections for
the confidentiality of proceedings and records of the Legislature, the Members of the
Legislature, and its employees, committee, and caucuses provided by Section 7 of
Article IV, state law, or legislative rules adopted in furtherance of those provisions: nor
does it affect the scope of permitted discovery in judicial or administrative proceedings
regarding deliberations of the Legislature, the Members of the Legislature, and its
employees, commitiees, and caucuses.

3 CADGCUME- NSOTF- 1,80 LOCALS- A TEMPAROTESET EF34\-9944820.00C
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CiTY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFriCE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

' : Memorandum
ATTACHED STATUTORY SECTIONS FROM CHAPTER 67 OF THE SAN -
FRANCISCO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (THE SUNSHINE ORDINANCE)
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

Section 67.1 addresses Findings and Purpose

The Board of Supervisors and the People of the City and County of San Francisco
find and declare:

(2) Government's duty is to serve the public, reaching its decisions in
full view of the public.
(b) Elected officials, commissions, boards, councils and other agencies of the

City and County exist to conduct the people's business. The people do not cede to
these entities the right to decide what the people should know about the
operations of local government.

{c) Although California has a long tradition of laws designed to protect the
public's access to the workings of government, every generation of
governmental leaders includes officials who feel more comfortable conducting
public business away from the scrutiny of those who elect and employ them.
New approaches to government constantly offer public officials additional
ways to hide the making of public policy from the public. As government
evolves, so must the laws designed to ensure that the process remains visible.

(d) The right of the people to know what their government and those acting
on behalf of their government are doing is fundamental to democracy, and with
very few exceptions, that right supersedes any other policy interest government
officials may use to prevent public access to information. Only in rare and
unusual circumstances does the public benefit from allowing the business of
government to be conducted in secret, and those circumstances should be
carefully and narrowly defined to prevent public officials from abusing their
authority.

(e) Public officials who attempt to conduct the public's business in secret
should be held accountable for their actions. Only a strong Open Government
and Sunshine Ordinance, enforced by a strong Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
can protect the public's interest in open government.

(H The people of San Francisco enact these amendments to assure that the
people of the City remain in control of the government they have created.

(2) Private entities and individuals and employees and officials of the City
and County of San Francisco have rights to privacy that must be respected.
However, when a person or entity is before a policy body or passive meeting
body, that person, and the public, has the right to an open and public process.

4 CADOCUME-1\SO¥F-1.BOSLOCALS- \Tow wWOTESE HEF 30 -9964820.50C



arry AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO Oifmce OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Memorandum
Section 67.21 addresses general requests for public documents.

This section provides:

a.) Every person having custody of any public record or public
information, as defined herein, ... shall, at normal times and during
normal and reasonable hours of operation, without unreasonable delay,
and without requiring an appointment, permit the public record, or any
segregable portion of a record, to be inspected and examined by any
person and shall furnish one copy thereof upon payment of a reasonable
copying charge, not to exceed the lesser of the actual cost or ten cents per

page.

b.) A custodian of a public record shall as soon as possible and within
ten days following receipt of a request for inspection or copy of a public
record, comply with such request. Such request may be delivered to the
office of the custodian by the requester orally or in writing by fax, postal
delivery, or e-mail. If the custodian believes the record or information
requested is not a public record or is exempt, the custodian shall justify
withholding any record by demonstrating, in writing as soon as possible
and within ten days following receipt of a request, that the record in
question is exempt under express provisions of this ordinance.

c.) A custodian of a public record shall assist a requester in identifying
the existence, form, and nature of any records or information maintained
by, available to, or in the custody of the custodian, whether or not the
contents of those records are exempt form disclosure and shall, when
requested to do so, provide in writing within seven days following receipt
of arequest, a statement as to the existence, quantity, form and nature of
records relating to a particular subject or questions with enough specificity

- to enable a requester to identify records in order to make a request under
(b). A custodian of any public record, when not in possession of the
record requested, shall assist a requester in directing a request to the
proper office or staff person.

k) Release of documentary public information, whether for inspection
of the original or by providing a copy, shall be governed by the California
Pubic Records Act Government Code Section 6250 et seq.) in particulars
not addressed by this ordinance and in accordance with the enhanced
disclosure requirement provided in this ordinance.

1} Inspection and copying of documentary public information stored
in electronic form shall be made available to the person requesting the
information in any form requested which is available to or easily
generated by the department, its officers or employees, including disk,
tape, printout or monitor at a charge no greater than the cost of the media

5 CADOCUME- NEOTF-1. 8GR LOCALS- INTEWANOTESET EF 34\~ §964820.DOC
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FKRANCISCO OFriCE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Memorandum
on which it is duplicated. Inspection of documentary public information
on a computer monitor need not be allowed where the information sought -
is necessarily and unseparably intertwined with information not subject to
disclosure under this ordinance. Nothing in this section shall require a
department t program or reprogram a computer to respond to a request for
information or to release information where the release of that information
would violate a licensing agreement or copyright law.

Section 67.26 provides:

No record shall be withheld from disclosure in its entirety unless all
information contained in it is exempt from disclosure under express
provisions of the California Public Records Act or of some other statute.
Information that is exempt from disclosure shall be masked, deleted or
otherwise segregated in order that the nonexempt portion of a requested
record may be released, and keyed by footnote or other clear reference to
the appropriate justification for withholding required by section 67.27 of
this article. This work shall be done personally by the attorney or other
staff member conducting the exemption review. The work of responding
to a public-records request and preparing documents for disclosure shall
be considered part of the regular work duties of any city employee, and no
fee shall be charged to the requester to cover the personnel costs of
responding to a records request.

Section 67.27 provides:

Any withholding of information shall be justified in writing, as follows:

a.) A withholding under a specific permissive exemption in the
California Public Records Act, or elsewhere, which permissive exemption
is not forbidden to be asserted by this ordinance, shall cite that authority.

b.) A withholding on the basis that disclosure is prohibited by law
shall cite the specific statutory authority in the Public Records Act of
elsewhere. -

c.) A withholding on the basis that disclosure would incur civil or
criminal liability shall cite any specific statutory or case law, or any other
public agency's litigation experience, supporting that position. '

d.) When a record being requested contains information, most of
which is exempt from disclosure under the California Public Records Act
and this Article, the custodian shall inform the requester of the nature and
extent of the nonexempt information and suggest alternative sources for
the information requested, if available.

6 CABOCUME- \SOTF~1,BORLOCALS~ ATamroTesETEF I A\-8964820.00C
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFriCE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
Memorandum

Sunshine Ordinance Section 67.1 provides:

g) Private entities and individuals and employees and officials of the
City and County of San Francisco have rights to privacy that must be
respected However, when a person or entity is before a policy body or
passive meeting body, that person, and the public has the right to an open
and public process.

The California Public Records Act is located in the state Government Code Sections
6250 et seq. All statutory references, unless stated otherwise, are to the Government
Code.

Section 6253 provides.

a)  Public records are open to inspection at all times during the office
hours of the state or local agency and every person has a right to inspect
any public record, except as hereafter provided. Any reasonably
segregable portion of a record shall be available for inspection by any
person requesting the records after deletion of the portions that are
exempted by law.

b.) Except with respect to public records exempt from disclosure by
express provisions of law, each state or local agency, upon a request for a
copy of records that reasonably describes an identifiable record or records,
shall make the records promptly available to any person upon payment of
fees covering direct costs of duplication, or a statutory fee if applicable.
Upon request, an exact copy shall be provided unless impracticable to do
so.

c.) Each agency, upon a request for a copy of records, shall within 10
days from receipt of the request, determine whether the request, in whole
or in part, seeks copies of disclosable public records in the possession of

the agency and shall promptly notify the person making the request of the
determination and the reasons therefore....

Section 6255 provides:

a.) The agency shall justify withholding any record by demonstrating
that the record in question is exempt under express provisions of this
chapter or that on the facts of the particular case the public interest served
by not disclosing the record clea:rl"y outweighs the public interest served by
disclosure of the record.

7 LADOCUME~NSOTF 1. BORLOCALS- ATEMAROTESE1EFM\-9964820.00C
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Ci1TYy AND COUNTY OF SAN FKANCISCO ~ OFrCE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Memorandum
b.) A response to a written request for inspection or copies of public
records that includes a determination that the request is denied, in whole
or in part, shall be in writing.

8 CADOCUME-1\SCTF- 1. BOSLOCALS - I\ TRMPWOTESE1 EF 3 -9964820.D0C 181



<complaints @sfgov.org> To <sotf@sfgov.org>
04/30/2008 11:00 AM cc

bee
Subject Sunshine Complaint

Submitted on: 4/30/2008 11:00:23 aM

Department: Planning Department

Contacted: Scotﬁ Sanchez and Sara Vellve

Public_Records_Violation: Yes

Public_Meeting Viclation: No

Meeting Date:

Section(s) _Violated:

Description: We have repeatedly reqguested Planning Department Planner Scott
Sanchez and Vera Vellve to release the complete file regarding a new project
at 2642-44 Hyde Street and they have refused to provide the complete file for

us to review.

On 3/1%/08 Mr.:Sanchez said we must make a specific request, a Sunshine rquest
for certain information/documents.

If we request for the c¢omplete file without mentioning Sunshine, the planners
would only release partial documents which are chosen at their liking.

Hearing: Yes

Date: 4/14/2008

Name: Anonymous

Address:

City:

Zip:

Phone:

Email:

Anonymous: tenants769npyahoc.com

Confidentiality_Reguested: Yes



Tenants 769NorthPoint To SOTF <sotf@sfgov.org>

<tenants 769np@yahoo.com>
cC

05/14/2008 01:24 PM bce
Subject Re:2642-44 Hyde Strest

Dear Mr. Rustom:

Thank you for your e-mail. We have no problem to attend the hearing to present evidence. '

Please give us notice for the time and place which the hearing will be held and the procedures.

Thank you.

SOTF <sotf@sfgov.org> wrote:
Dear tenants769np,

You are required to attend the hearing to present evidence. Since you
claimed anonymity the only way would be over the phone. Would you want to
do it over the phone or change the complaint entry?

Chris Rustom

Administrator

Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
‘1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
City Hall, Room 244

San Francisco, CA 94102-4689
SOTF@SFGov.org

OFC: (415) 554-7724

FAX: (415) 554-7854

Complete a SOTF Customer Satisfaction Survey by clicking the link below.
http://www.sfgov.org/site/sunshine_form.asp?id=34307 '

Tenants
769NorthPoint

oo.com> SOTF

ce

05/13/2008 01:25

PM Subject

Re: 2642-44 Hyde Street

188
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Hello,

Thank you for responding to our email, Yes, we would like to schedule a
Task Force hearing on our complaint.

SOTF wrote:
Tenants 769NorthPoint,

Do you want to go ahead and schedule a Task Force hearing on your
complaint?

Chris Rustom

Administrator

Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
City Hall, Room 244

San Francisco, CA 94102-4689
SOTF@SFGov.org

OFC: (415) 554-7724

FAX: (415) 554-7854

Complete a SOTF Customer Satisfaction Survey by clicking the link below.
hitp://www.sfgov.org/site/sunshine_form.asp?id=34307

Tenants
769NorthPoint

0o.com> Sara. Vellve@sfgov.org
cc -
05/13/2008 07:22 sotfi@sfgov.org,
AM Victor.Pacheco@sfgov.org,
john.rahaim@sfgov.org,



David.Lindsay@sfgov.org,
Scott.Sanchez@sfgov.org
Subject

Re: 2642-44 Hyde Street

Deér Planner Sara Vellve:

We review the copy of the files that you released on May 12, 2008.

First we would like to point out that it is unfair to the public including

us that after we repeatedly request for the complete file and recently
requested under the Sunshine Ordinance, you still released incomplete

files.

The file released contains many fraudulent plans and misleading
information

that have been constantly changing before and after the hearings. Not to
mention the procedures have not been complied with and/or waived for this
project. Many items should have been corrected and/or submitted before any
hearing, unfortunately they weren't.

As a direct result, the sponsor was able to persuade you and planning

dept.

to be on his side and waived the codes and procedures for him. Many deals
have been made with the project sponsor behind the public views. The Board
relied on Planning Dept. and over looked the sponsor and the Planning
staffs’ lies and misleading documents or misstatements, efc.

We have asked you and Mr. Sanchez many, many times for a complete file but
the file you release on May 12, 2009 is still an incomplete file. For
example:

the restriction required by Planning Dept. is not released to the public/

us.

"A photograph of the poster posted on the property" must be submitted by
Mr. Jeremy Paul, the permit expediter, at the variance hearing is not
released to the public/us.

The reason why you stated the permit was canceled and project abandoned -
was not released to the public/us.

The meetings, e-mails, phone calls, events, correspondence between

185
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you/planning dept. and Mr. Jeremy Paul who was the agent from 2004 to 2007
has not been released to the public/us.

Only partial e-mails between you and Mr. Robert Mittelstadt were released,
many are withhold by you. The e-mails are so confused because some do not
have the names of the sender and receiver.

Please let us know who wrote:" We will not include any of these or other
building details in this permit application.” "I'm confident that the

Planning Commissioners will see through the smokescreen." and what he/she
is talking about?

The majority of the e-mails between you or other planning dept. staffs and

us are not released to the public/us.

There is an easement issue. If you look in the file you will see there is

a

recorded court document stating that this is a perpetual easement and it

18

for tradesmen, air and light. This easement was also recorded by Ms.Billie
J. Cayot who was the Trustee until March 31, 2008. Ms. Cayot had this
easement documents notarized before recording, Not only did Ms. Cayot
record this easement, the permit expeditor Mr. Jeremy Paul acknowledged
this easement at the variance hearing.

In addition, we have pointed out the easement issue many times and
supplied a

copies of the Court Documents which states that this is a perpetua
easement.

Looking in the current file, we really don't understand how you can over
look all the facts, recorded legal documents, COURT'S ORDER, etc. and keep
on favoring the Sponsor(s) by claiming it remains as an "undetermined
easement." Are you trying to over turn the Court's Order?

Your e-mails to Mr. Mittelstadt prove that you have no consideration for
the facts and the law. You go out of your way to support what Mr.
Mittelstadt wants to say and do. This easement is not in your jurisdiction
nor does Mr. Mittelstadt has any right to over turn the Court's order by
reclassifying it as an "access parcel”. The Court orders thatitisa
perpetual easement and the Court's order was recorded.

As a matter of fact Planning Dept. requires that the legal description and
any restriction must be disclosed when the sponsor applies for variance.
Unfortunately you waived this procedures for the permit expediter Jeremy
Paul and now for Mr. Robert Mittelstadt.

2642-44 Hyde Street was owned by the Trust known as "2642-44 Hyde Street,
In Trust™ This Trust was terminated on March 31, 2008 by the Court's

Order '

which was recorded.

Since April 1, 2008 the new owner is Ms. Kristina Vogel who is the grand



niece of the former owner Paula Fortune. Ms. Fortune created the 2642-44
Hyde Street Trust.

There is no authorized agency in file to prove that the new owner Ms.
Vogel

has appointed anyone to be her agent. Are you going to waive the
authorized agency requirement?

The new 6th revision plans are fraudulent plans which do not correctly
indicate

the subject structures and floor plans, the location of the adjacent
properties and structures.

For example, the structures to the south are wrong.

The structures to the north, 2646-48 Hyde Street, are wrong, part of the
structures are intentionally deleted. Mr. Mittelstatd was also the
architect for 2646-48 Hyde Street. His plans submitted under penalty of
perjury are different than these new #6 revision.

769 North Point structures foot print are intentionally wrong. We have
supplied you with a plan that shows the correct foot print.

In the #6 revised plans Mr. Mittelstadt labeled the project "legalization
of second floor rear balcony at 2644 Hyde Street” when he has full
knowledge that this illegal second floor deck/balcony is at 2642 Hyde
Street - the second floor not at 2644 Hyde Street - the ground floor.
Again we ask you not to send 311 notification with these new #6 revised
fraudulent plans to mislead the neighbors for you and the Planning Dept.
to

pay favoritism to Mr. Jeremy Paul and Mr. Robert Mittelstadt.

These fraudulent plans must be corrected.

We paid fee to the Planning Dept. for block notification but you did not
send the block notification to us. Can you tell us the reasons?

There are more issues we would like to bring to your attention. However,
We would like you to respond to these questions/concerns stated above
first.

Thank you.
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Linda To SOTFISOTFISFGOV@SFGOV
Avery/CTYPLN/SFGOV John Rahaim/CTYPLN/SFGOV@SFGOV, Sara
05/28/2008 07:58 PM cc Velive/CTYPLN/SFGOV@SFGOV, Scott
Sanchez/CTYPLN/SFGOV@SFGOV,
bce

Subject : Received: #08023_Anonymous v Planning Department

SOTF:

| am the custodian of records for the Planning Department and am in receipt of complaint #08023 filed by
Anonymous against Ms. Sara Vellve and Mr. Scott Sanchez of Department staff.

The compiainant states that they have repeatedly requested review of the "complete” file for 2642-44
Hyde Street, but that Ms. Vellve and Mr. Sanchez have refused to provide the complete file for their
review. :

Both Ms. Vellve and Mr. Sanchez helieve that they have responded comgpletely to the requests made by
the complainant.

From a letter to Planner Sara Vellve from the complainant, {the letter does not seem to be daled and is
attached as part of this complaint), it seems that from the material staff provided to the complainant, the
complainant is questioning the reasoning and/or actions of staff in staff's decisions related to the case.
The complainant's observations relative to the easement issue, their opinion of the decisions staff made
relative to this case, and their assertion that the 6th revision of the plans are fraudulent and do not
correctly indicate subject structures etc., seem to be matters that should fall under the review of the
Director of Planning, (and possibly in conjunction with the City Attorney's office), but are they under the
Jurisdiction of the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force?

From what | have been provided, it seems that staff has responded to the complainant's requests.

However, | offer the following: | will be out of the office until Monday, June 2, 2008. While | am away, |
will have my assistant Ms. Lulu Hwang, pull together the file for 2642-44 Hyde Street. Upon my return, |
will review the file; ask the City Atiorney to review the file; and invite the complainant to come and review
the file again or submit a copy of it to the SOTF for its consideration in this case.

if this matter is to have a prehearing conference with the Complaint Committee of SOTF, 1 will be out of
town from Monday, June 9, 2008 thru Wednesday, June 11, 2008.

If you have guestions during my absence, please contact Ms. Hwang by email or at 658-6318.

Thank you.

Linda D. Avery-Herbert

Commission Secrefary

Chief of Operations

SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING COMMISSION
1650 MISSION STREET — SUITE 400

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103-2414

TEL: 415.558.6407 — FAX: 415.558.6409
WEBSITE:  www.sfgov.org/planning

SOTF/BOS/SFGOV



June 3, 2008
SOTF
Re: # 08023

Thank you for e-mailing us a copy of Ms. Linda D. Avery-Herbest of Planning Dept.'s letier of
May 29, 2008. She contests your jurisdiction,

She tries to mislead SOTF by stating that: "From a letter to Planner Sara Vellve from the
complainant, {the letter does not seem to be dated and is attached as part of this complaint) while
she has full knowledge that the letter to Planner Sara Vellve was sent to her by E-mail and cc to
other parties. The first page of this e-mail letter has a date: 05//13/2008 which is 13 days after we
submitted our.complaint to SOTF. It is not and could not have been a part of the complaint as
Ms. Avery alleged. Ms. Avery's points are mute. She is only clouding up the issues.

However, our May 13, 2008 e-mail to Planner Sara Vellve proves that even though we filed our
complaint, we continue trying to gain access to all inferences and evidence from Planner Sara
Vellve and Planning Department but failed.

SOTF is to provide the most open government possible (see City Administrative Code Section (
67.1), all inferences and evidence shall be viewed in the light most favorable to the petitioner.
It is the goal of SOTF to help the public gain access to public records and meetings.

Our complaint is under SOTE’s jurisdiction because:

Both Senior Planner Scott Sanchez, Planner Sara Vellve and Ms. Avery are missing the point.
The issue is not if we received and reviewed the dockets/files for 2642-44 Hyde Street. The
issues are that the Planning Dept., Planner Scott Sanchez and Planner Sara Vellve provided
incomplete dockets/files. The public can not gain access to all the pablic records. Many
documents are removed from the file, for example:

All the correspondence between the city and applicant including the permit expeditor Mr. Jeremy
Paul who represented the owner of 2642-44 Hyde Street from 2004 to 2007;

The correspondences and memorandum between the city employees;

Variance meeting documents;

Planner Sanchez at the BOA hearing of February 20, 2008 told the Board that: “the Zoning
Administrator didn't see any problem with the stairs” but these decuments/correspondence are
not in the file;

The correspondences between us and the city;

They provided the dockets/files at the Jast minute leaving us no time to do research and/or have
professionals (}ike architects ) review the files before the hearings;

Letters/notices to all the interested parties;

Some of the documents re: meetings, decisions, efc.

Photo(s) of posted variance hearing required by the planning dept. were removed,

The permit details history by the Building Dept. shows the project was disapproved; Planner
Sara Vellve's own statement to the Building Dept. : "permit cancelled, project abandond.” But
documents, email, correspondence, telephone logs, events, reason why permit cancelled, project
abandond, project disapproved, etc. were removed; the inferences and evidence of such decision
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and conclusion can not be viewed by the public.

Every time we looked at the file they added old documents that should have been in the file right
from the start.

At the second BOA hearing of March 19, 2008, our request for a rehearing, Planner Sanchez told
the BOA that if we expected to have the complete file we must make the request under the
Sunshine Ordinance. This is the first time we heard of the Sunshine Ordinance request by
Planning Dept. staff.

After the March 19, 2008 hearing, we again requested the complete file and this time we made
the request under the Sunshine Ordinance. They added a couple of the emails to the file but
continue withholding many correspondence mentioned above.

A couple of emails provided after the BOA hearings are without the names of the sender and
receiver. These new e-mails are provided after the fact, after the hearings after they gave false
information to the BOA.

At the March 19, 2008 BOA hearing, Planner Sanchez told the BOA that: "these materials were
made available to the appellant time over time again time again, Um there are questions
regarding communications between planners and between um staff and members of the public
that’s not typical information we don’t print that out and keep in the dockets at all times." And

" They can make a specific request they can make a Sunshine request for that information, um to
my knowledge no such request was ever made Um I think they would have been best served had
they really pursued that more vigorously if that’s what they intended to do to try to receive.”

Conversations between members of Planning Dept. staffs and the public, permit expeditor,
architect and decisions made, any meetings, the reason why the project was disapproved, permit
was cancelled, why we paid fees for block notifications for 4 years, but Planning Dept. kept the
money hut refused to give us the required block notifications, etc. all these are extremely
important to the case and should have been made available to the public. It's not as if we didn't
ask a dozen times. How much more vigorous does one have to be in order to meet the Planning
Dept. standard? What is Planning Dept's standard for "vigorously" to pursue for complete files?
Planner Sanchez tried to cover up his false statements to the board by telling them “questions
regarding communications between planners and between um staff and members of the public
that’s not typical information we don’t print that out and keep in the dockets at all times.”

These are extremely important to the case especially when there is an opposition to the project.
These documents should have been in the file. These documents are in other files that we looked
at for different properties.

In addition there are many more documents mentioned above that should be in the file.

Regardless how cunning Senior Planner Sanchez tried to cover up, the facts remains there are a
lot more documents besides the communications that he is referring to. And how much more
clearer do we have to make it to the City planners? When we asked for the complete file several
times including we requested if "there are any other files and/or documents anywhere in the
system related to this address," but they still refused to give it to us.

On April 1, 2008 I talked to Mr. Cris Rustom of SOTF. He informed me that Sr. Planner Scott
Sanchez’s statement is incorrect; we do not have to specifically state that we request the
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complete file under the Sunshine Ordinance and that our request for the complete file is
sufficient.

Over the last two weeks we went to the planning department to obtain a Sunshine Ordinance
request form but no one at Planning knew what we were talking about. As recent as June 2, 2008
I talked to Lulu in planning department. She was confused to my request. Lulu told me they
don’t have any Sunshine Ordinance forms and we would have to get the forms from the Sunshine
Ordinance office. Lulu told me “we just have the standard planning department request forms.”
We in fact filled out these standard planning department forms many times for complete files.

Most recently on May 19, 2008 Planning Dept. issued a letter to one of the tenant by stating that
the Planning Department has responded repeatedly to her numerous requests for information on
this project. She wrote two letters, one dated May 19, 2005 to Planner Sara Vellve and second
one dated Sept. 02, 2005 to Director Mr. Dean Macris. She did not ever receive the response
from the Planning Dept. and/or Planner Sara Vellve. But it proves by Planning Dept.'s own
admission: Planner Sara Vellve and Planner Scott Sanchez, are definitely withholding documents
from the public including us.

We asked for the complete/entire file over, over and over again. "Complete” in ordinary citizen's
dictionary means everything related to the case which should include e-mails, correspondence,
conversations logs, meetings, required photos, restrictions of the subject property, all inferences
and evidence. But they failed their obligation. :

The last issuc is that after several months of requesting a complete file, over and over and over
and over and over again, not one city employee out of the many city employees whom we talked
to, informed us that we had to make & Sunshine Ordinance request for a complete file until at the
BOA hearing of March 19, 2008. Planning Dept. was making sure that it would be too late for us
to receive the complete file before the hearings and had to resort to make false statements, one
after another false statements to cover up.

It is quit obvious if you listen to the two BOA hearings, Sr. Planner Sanchez went out of his way
1o support this project, even to the point of making false statements to the BOA board and
Planner Vetlve working in unison by not giving us the complete files. These two Planners are
public servants and they are supposed to treat all of us equally and fairly. They are not suppose
to rally around one property with total disregard to our health and safety, etc. which is exactly
what they did.

We ask you to take jurisdiction of our complaint for the reasons stated above. We need your help
to have Planning dept. and its staff provide a complete file to the public.

Ms. Avery of planning contests SOTF's jurisdiction did not address our complaint that they
possess but refuse to provide the complete file, al inferences and evidence to the public.

Thank you.

Attached: Exhibit 1 ( 13 - pages ) Some E-mails between Planner Sara Vellve and us.
Exhibit 2 ( 16 — pages ) Some E-mails between Planner Scott Sanchez and us.
Exhibit 3 ( 1 - page ) Permit Details Report by Department of Building Inspection.
Exhibit 4 ( 3 ~ pages } BOA hearings transposed to paper.
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Exhibit 1

( 13 - pages ) Some E-mails between Plarmer Sara Vellve and us.
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Yﬂ_ﬂ@@? MAIL Print - Close Window

Classic
Date: Mon, 22 Oct 2007 09:34:50 -0700 {PDT)

From: "Tenants 769NorthPoint” <tenants769np@yahoo.com>

Subject: 2642-44 Hyde Street Vartance application 2004-1312V

To: sara.vellve@sigov.org

Dear Ms. Velive,

We viewed the Variance application file for 2642-44 Hyde Street on October 18, 2007. We noticed that many
ters that should be in the file are not in the file.

Please review the file and make sure all the items are in the file before you reiease it to us for review.
We would like to make another appointment (o view the “complete” file,

Please raspond ASAP.
Thank you.‘

cc: Lawrence Badiner

Do You Yahoo!?
Tired of spam? Yahoo! Mail has the best spam protection around
http:fimail yahoo.com

1ofl . 10/22/2007 9:44 AM
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Yahoo! Mail - tenams769np@yahoo.com http:I!u,s.f448.mail.yahoo.comjyndshowl,ener?boxmSent&Msg!d=91
YE,HOOE MAIL Print - Close Window

Classic
Date: Mon, 22 Oct 2007 11:51:48 -0700 (PDT)

From: “Tenants 769NorthPoint” <tenants?69np@yahoo.com>
Subject: Re: 2642-44 Hyde Street Varlance application 2004-1312V

To! “Gara Vellve" <Sara Vellve@sfgov.org>

Ms. Velive,

Thank you for responding to our email. Yes, we believe there are many documents missing. Would anyone else

have a copy of the entire file? )
BOA does not have the Variance file which is still in your possession.

I you look at docket of Variance 2004.1312 V folder cover under "RELATED PROPOSALS: 2004.11.02.8353",
would you please provide this file for our review? No document related to this proposals is in the docket that you
released,

Other than the docket 2004.1312V that you released, are there any other files and/or documents anywhere in the
system related to this address?

Please respond ASAP.

Thank you.
¢ Lawrence Badiner

Sara Vellve <Sara.Vellve@sfqov.org> wrote: (

As far as | know the docket is complete. If you believe information is

missing please let me know. The docket has been reviewed many times and it
i5 possible that itens have been removed from it. The Board of Permit
Appeals may have some of the information you are looking for.

Sara Vellve, Northwest Team

San Francisco Planning Depariment
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 84103

P 415.558.6263

F: 415.558.6408

Tenants
769NorthPaint

| oo.com> sara.velive@sfgov.org

¢t

10/22/2007 08:34

AM Subject

2642-44 Hyde Street Variance
| epplication 20041312V
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Classic
Date: Thu, 1 Nov 2007 21:16:41 Q760 {PDT)

YAHOOE MAIL Print - Close Window

From: ranants 769NorthPoint® <tenants769np@yahoo.com>
Subject: Re: Fw: 2642-44 Hyde Street Varlance application 2004-1312V

To: “Sara Vellve” <Sara.Velive@sfgov.org>

November 1, 2007
Dear Mr. Veilve:
Re: 2642-44 Hyde Street, variance application 2004-1312V
Thank you for making the Variance docket/file available for our review.
in your e-mail, you stated that the plans and the related information are separate aclions.
Would you educate us by explaining what do you mean by "actions"? How many different actions are there
regarding the above address variance? What are the differences in these actions?
After you explain to us, we hope that in the future we won't disturb you.
Thank you for your time and consideration.
Sincerely,
Tenants at 763 North Point Street

Sara Vellva <Sar. Velive@sfgov.org> wrote:
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Yahoo! Mail - tenants769np@yahoo.com

YREIOO! MAIL

Cilassic

Date: Mon, § Nov 2007 21:53:14 -0800 {PST}

From: "Tenants 769NcrthPoint” <tenants769np@yahco.com>
Subject: Re: Fw: 2642-44 Hyde Street Varance application 2004-1312V
To: "Sara Vellve® <Sara.Vellve@sfgov.org>

Lol o larry.badiner@sfgov.org

Dear Ms. Vellve: -
Re: 2642-44 Hyde Street, 2004-1312V

Page 1 of 1

Print - Close Window

After we reviewed the file that you released, we have many questions. We believe that we are not able to

express our questions without pointing out the documents {o you.
We need to see you in person so that you can explain to us.

Can we make an appointment to see you ASAP?

Looking forward to hearing from you.

Tenants 769 North Point

Do You Yahoo!?
Tired of spam? Yahoo! Mail has the best spam protection around

hitp:/imail.yahoo.com

http://us.f448.mail. yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box=Sent&Msgld=8394_862120_13377_7...
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Classic
Date: Sun, 27 Jan 2008 14:10:17 -0BOD (PST)
From: rTanants 769NorthPoint” <tenants769np@yahoo.com>
Subject: Re: Fw: 2642-44 Hyde, V05-129

Yo: Sara.Veltve@sfgov.org

Dear Planner Ms. Sara Vellve:

We are instructed by Senior Planner Scott Sanchez o contact you regarding the file # V05-128. The
BOA hearing is re-scheduled on February 20, 2008. We need fo have the Infarmation and documents
availabie 10 us by the moming of Wednesday January 30, 2008 so that we can prepare ourselves and
be ready to present our case before the BOA.

Piease identify the documents below that Mr. Sanchez will use to support the variance decision and
also identify the documents that were used at the May 25, 2005 variance hearing. Please place these
documents separate from the other documents for our review.

The "NOTICE OF PLANNING DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS" requires the following:

" 4. Plans: Please include ali lot lines and building footprints that relate to the adjacent structures and
lots. Please indicate the following items on the plans:

a. Specific features subject to the variance request;

b. The soiid fire wal required for the stairs;

¢ The required rear setbacks.

2. Photo: Please provide a photo of the side notch area where the proposed stairs would be
constructed.

3. Building Pemit: The Department suggests that the building permit and variance proposals be
processed concurvently. This would allow the neighborhood to comment on the proposal as a
whole ...."

All plans submitted must be to an appropriate scaie; plot plan 1"=10" or 20", flcor plans 1/8' or 1/4"to 1'
with the use of all space labeled. *

There are 5 different sets of plans submitied. Please provide and/or identify ali the plans that
meet Planning Dept's requirements stated above.

The photos in Mr. Sanchez's files are different photos than your files.
Please identify what photos meet Planning Dept.'s requirement stated above.

Mr. Scott Sanchez recently informed us that the current application is what is being reviewed by the
Department. We are confused. Could you please clarify if the "Duplicate” Building Permit Application or
the variance application is "the current application” being reviewad by Planning Dept. 7

Thank you for your assistance.

117

C ey e e =1 BTN LS - B e [} MAr™ S L



i !

Yahoo! Mail - tenants769np@yahoo.com ‘ Page 1 of |

Y‘&H@@? MAIL : | Print - Close Window (

Classic
Date: Mon, 4 Feb 2008 16:12:25 -08B00 (PST)

From: "Tenants 769NorthPaint” <tenants769np@yahoo.com>
Subject: RE: 2642-44 Hyde Street - V03-129

To! Sara.Vellve@sfgov.org

Dear Planner Ms. Sara Velive:

You did not respond to our specific guestions. We e-mail you our requests again. Everyone in the City informed
us that you are the planner in this case and shoul be able to answer our questions and provide documents

requested. Please respond.

We are instructed by Senior Planner Scott Sanchez to contact you regarding the file # V05-129. The BOA hearing
is re-scheduled on February 20, 2008. We need to have the information and documents available to us by the
morming of Wednesday January 30, 2008 so that we can prepare ourselves and be ready to present our case
before the BOA.

Please identify the documents below that Mr. Sanchez wilt use to support the variance decision and also identify
the documents that were used at the May 25, 2005 variance hearing. Please place these documents separate
from the other documents for our review.

The "NOTICE OF PLANNING DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS" requires the following:

" 1. Plans: Piease inciude all lot lines and building footprints that relate to the adjacent structures and lots, Please
indicate the following items on the plans: : _
a. Specific features subject to the variance request; . <
b. The solid fire wall required for the stairs; :
¢ The required rear setbacks. |

2. Photo: Please provide a photo of the side notch area where the proposed stairs would be constructed.

3. Building Permit: The Department suggests that the building permit and variance proposals be processed
concurrently. This would allow the neighborhood to comment on the proposal as a whole ....."

All plans submitted must be to an appropriate scale; plot plan 1"=10' or 20"; ficor plans 1/8' or 1/4" to {' with the
use of all space labeled. "

There are § different sets of plans submitted. Please provide and/or identify all the plans that meet Planning
Dept's requirements stated above.

The photos in Mr. Sanchez's files are different photos than your files,
Please identify what photos meet Planning Dept.'s requirement stated above.

Mr. Scott Sanchez recently informed us that the current application is what is being reviewed by the Department.
We are confused. Could you please clarify if the "Duplicate” Building Permit Application or the veriance application
is "the current application” being reviewad by Planning Dept. ?

Thank you for your assistanca.

Be a better friend, newshound, and know-it-all with Yahoo! Mobile. Try it now.

TN

hitp://us.£448.mail yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter7box=Sent&Msgld=345_3946336_38573_643... 2/4/2008
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j ? MAIL Print - Close Window

Classic

Date: Tue, 12 Feb 2008 14:25:10 0800 (PST)

From: “fenants 769NorthPoint” <tenants769np@yahoo.com>
Subject: Re: 2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-129 and 20041312V
~Yo: Sara.Vellve@sfgov.org

Dear Planner Ms. Sara Vellve;

On February 8, 2008 (Friday) we went to Planning Dept.4/F to review the documents that you newly released.

However, you still did not respond to our specific questions and our reguested docurnents. (please see our
previous e-mails)

We ask that you release the original VARIANCE HEARING SIGN-IN SHEET,
Date: May 25, 2005, Case No. 2004.1312V, Planner. Sara Vellve for us to review ASAP,

Thank you for your cooparation.

Never miss a thing. Make Yahoo your homepage.

-

hitp://us.f448.mail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box=Sent&Msgld=5110_4066310_41569_6... 2/12/2008
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HOOE@ MAIL Print - Close Window

Classic
Datea: Tue, 12 Feb 2008 21:50:00 0800 (PST}

From:  "Tenants 769NorthPolnt’ <tenants769np@yahoo.com>
Subject: Re:2642-44 Hyde Streef - V05-129

To: "Sara Vellve" <Sara.Vellve@sfgov.org>

L+ o Scott.Sanchez@sfgov.org

Dear Planner Ms. Sara Vellve:

We are extremely frustrated. We have been requesting verification on documents that you should have had in
your files for years. The items that are listed on the "NOTICE OF PLANNING DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS"
are mandatory in order for this project to proceed. in addition, they should have been provided to you within 30
days from Feb. 1, 2005. We ask you specifically to segregate these items so we may review them.

You failed to do any of these.

We have 2 days before we have to tum in our brief to the BOA. We are asking you again and again to provide us
with the documents requested. Please segregate the documents so that we are sure the documents are
provided. Please answer our questions below, ‘

We list them aggin as {ollowing:

Please identify the documents below that Mr. Sanchez will use to support the variance decision and also identify
the documents that were used at the May 25, 2005 variance hearing. Please place these documents separate
from the other documents for our review.

Tne “NOTICE OF PLANNING DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS" requires the following:

* 4 Plans: Please include all ot lines and building footprints that relate to the adjacent structures and jots. Please
indicate the following items on the plans:

a. Specific features subject to the variance request;

b. The solid fire wall required for the stairs;

¢ The required rear setbacks.

2. Photo: Please provide a photo of the side notch area where the proposed stairs would be constructed,

3. Building Permit The Department suggests that the building permit and variance proposals be processed
concurrently. This would allow the neighborhood to comment on the proposal as awhole ...."

All plans submitted must be to an appropriate scale; plot plan 1"=10" or 20"; floor plans 1/8' or 1/4" to 1" with the
use of all space labeled. "

Thero aro B diffaront sets of plane submitted. Please provids and/or Identify all the plans that
mest Planning Dept's rogulrements stated above.

The photos in Mr. Sanchez's files are different photos than your files.
Please identify what photos meet Planning Dept.'s requirement stated above.

Mr. Scott Sanchez recently informed us that the current application is what is being reviewed by the Department.
We are confused. Could you please clarify if the “Duplicate” Building Permit Application is "the current application”
being reviewed by Planning Dept. ? '

We ask that you release the original variance hearing sign-in sheet, date May 25, 2005, case no. 2004,1312V,
Planner Sara Velive for us to review ASAP. "

Thank you for your assistance.

Looking for last minute shopping deals? Find them fast with Yahoo! Search.

http://us.f448.mail.yahpo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box=Sent&Msgld=1800_4094518_43005_6... 2/12/2008
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Clagsic
pate: Thu, 14 Feb 2008 19:07:47 0800 {PST)

From: *“Tenants 768NorthPoint” <tenants76Snp@yahoo.com:>
Subject: Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-129
To: Sara.Velive@sfgov.org

ce david.lindsay@sfgov.org

Dear Planner Ms. Sara Vellve,

Thank you for responding to our email. In your email dated: Thursday 14, Februay 2008 you stated: “the project sponser

did not provide all the information listed above.” Listed above meaning all tha lte

L RIONMIEAE &) 30162 HIE :
DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS' that pertains to this variance request project.

1. Could you pleass inform us as to the items listed, which items did the project sponser not provide to the Building and
Planning Departments for this variance request project?

In yodr amail you stated; "At the time the letter was wiitten the Debaﬂmant thought the stairs were {0 be newly
constructed. Once it had been determined that they already existed, and that the Department of Building inspection did
not require a firewall, the stairs were no longer considered an element under review." _

2. Could you please explain what "letter was written” that you are referring to?
3. Could you please Inform us which "Department thought the stairs were to be newly constructed?”
4, Also could you please inform us who in the Department of Bultding Inspection said that

a firewall is not required for the stairs?
When you respond, would you please write the specific numbers that you are responding to.
Example: 1., with you answer to guestion 4; 2, with your answer to question £ efc.

Thank you for your cooperation.
Tenants 769 Norht Paint

Looking for last minute shopping deals? Find them fast with Yahool Search.

http:/fus.f448 mail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowL etter?box=Sent&Msgld=4867_4104570_10478_670_1230... 4/2/2008
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Classic
Data: Tue, 29 Apr 2008 12:49:33 -0700 (PDT)

From: *Tenants 769NorthPoint” <tenants789np@yehoo.com>

Subject: Re: 2642-44 Hyde Strest

To: “Sara Vellve® <Sara.Vellve@sfgov.org>
cC: Seott Sanchez@sfgov.org, Lulu.Hwang@sfgov.org, Linda Avery@sfgov.org
Dear Planner Sera Vellve:

Yeas, we want to review the complete file{s) under the Sunshine Ordinance.

Complete file(s) means everything, Inciuding but not limited to the correspondencs betwasn the employees of
Planning Dep!.; Building Dept. and the permit applicant, the permit applicant's agent/permit expediter Mr. Jeremy
Paui and Mr. Paul's company, the Architect Robert Mittelstadt and any member of the public; betwaen the city
empioyess, otc. Wa probably should use your word “alf of them".

Please iet us know If the complate file(s) is in fact avalleble tomorrow at

11:00 am? or you need more time to make the complets file(s) ready?

In any even we like to revisw “Revision 5" tomorrow at 11:00 a.m.

Thank you.
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" MAIL Print - Close Window
Chassle

Date: __ Tue, 13 May 2008 07:22:52 -0700 (PDT)

L=

H I
e From: wranants 768NorthPalnt” <tenants76Snp@yaheo.com>

Subject: Re: 2642-44 Hyde Street

L Jo: Safa,Vellva@sigoy.org

sotf@sfgov.org, Victor. Pacheco@sfgov.org, john.rahaim@sfgov.org, David. Lindsay@sfgov.org,
Scott. Sanchez@sfgov.org

cC:

Dear Planner Sara Vellve:

We review the copy of the files that you released on May 12,2008.

First we would like to point out that it is unfair to the public inciuding us that after we repeatedly request for the
complete file and recently requested under the Sunshine Ordinance, you stili released incomplete files.

The file released contains many fraudulent plans and misleading information that have been constantly changing
before and efter the hearings. Not to mention the procedures have not been complied with and/or waivad for this
project. Many items shouid have been corrected andfor submittad before any hearing, unfortunately they weren't.
As a direct result, the sponsor was able to persuade you and planning dept. to be on his side and waived the
codes and procedures for him. Many deals have been made with the project sponsor behind the public views. The
Board relied on Planning Dept. and over looked the sponsor and the Planning staffs’ lles end misleading
documents or misstatements, etc.

We have asked you and Mr. Sanchez many, many times for 2 complete file but the file you release on May 12,
2008 Is st an incompiete fite, For exarmple:

the restriction required by Planning Dept. is not released to the publicf us.

“A photogragh of the poster posted on the property” must be submitted by Mr. Jeremy Paul, the permit expediter,
at the variance hearing is not released to the public/us.

: The reason why you stated the parmit was canceled and project abandoned was not released to the public/us.
S The meetings, e-mails, phone calls, events, correspondence between you/planning dept. and Mr. Jeremy Paul
who was the agent from 2004 to 2007

has not been released to the public/us.

Only partial e-mails between you and Mr. Robert Mitieistadt were released, many are withhold by you. The e-mails
are so confused because some do not have the names of the sender and receiver.

Please let us know who wrote:” We will not includs any of these or other building detalls in this permit application.”
“Im confident that the Planning Commissioners will see through the smokescreen,” and what he/she [s talking
about?

The majority of the e-mails between you or other planning dept. staffs and us are not reieased to the public/us.

There is an sasement issue. if you look in the file you will see there is & recorded court document stating that this

is a perpetual easement and it is for tradesmen, air and light. This easement was also recorded by Ms.Biille J.

Cayot who was the Trustee until March 31, 2008. Ms. Cayot had this eassment documents notarized before

recording. Not only did Ms. Cayot record this easement, the permit expaditor Mr. Jeremy Paul acknowledged this

sasement at the variance hearing.

in addition, we have pointed out the easement issue many times and suppliad coples of the Court Documents

which statas that this is @ perpetual easement.

Looking in the current file, we really dont undérstand how you can over look aii the facts, recorded legal

documents, COURT'S ORDER, etc. and keep on favoring the Sponsor(s) by claiming it remains as en

"undatermined easement.” Are you trying to over turn the Court's Order?

Your e-mails to Mr. Mittelstadt prove that you have no consideration for the facts and the law. You go out of your

way to support what Mr. Mittelstadt wants to say and do. 'This easement is not in your jusrisdiction nor does Mr.

Mittelstadt has any right to over turn the Court's order by reclassifying it as an "access parcel”, The Court orders

that itis & perpetual easement and the Court's order was recorded.

As a matter of fact Planning Dept. requires that the legal description and any restriction must be disclosed when

the sponsor applies for variance. Unfortunately you waived this procedures for the permi expediter Jeremy Paul
- and now for Mr. Robert Mittelstadt.

1of2 5/13/2008 7:25 AM
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2642.44 Hyde Strest was owned by the Trust known as “2642-44 Hyde Straet, In Trust”. This Trust was tarminated
on March 31, 2008 by the Courts Order which was recorded.
Since April 1, 2008 the new owner is Ms. Kristina Vogel who is the grand niece of the former owner Paula Fortune.
Ms. Forlune creatad the 2642.44 Hyde Sireet Trust.
Thare is no authorized agency in file to prove that the new owner Ms. Vogel has appointed anyone to be her
agent. Are you going to waive the authorized agency requirement?

The new 6th revision plans are frauduient plans which do not correctly indicate

the subject structures and fioor plans, the location of the adjacent properties and structures.

For example, the stnictures to the south are wrong.

The structures to the north, 2648-48 Hyde Street, are wrang, part of the structures are intentionally deleted. Mr.
Mittelstatd was aiso the architact for 2646-48 Hyde Streat His plans submitted under penalty of perjury are
different than these new #6 revision.

769 North Point structures foot print are intentionally wrong. We have supplied you with a plan that shows the
corract foot print.

in the #6 revised plans Mr. Mittelstadt labeled the project "legalization of second floor rear balcony at 2644 Hyde
Street” when he has full knowledge that this illega! second floor decivbalcony is at 2642 Hyde Street - the second
floor not at 2644 Hyde Street - the ground fioor.

Again wa ask you not to send 311 notification with these new #6 revised fraudulent plans to mislead the neighbors
for you and the Pianning Dapt. to pay favoriiism to Mr. Jeremy Paul and Mr. Robert Miltelstadt.

‘Thess fraudutent plans must be comected.

We pald fee to the Planning Dept. for block notification but you did not send the block notification to us. Can youl
tell us the reasons?

There are mora issues wa would like to bring to your attention. However, -
We would like you to respond to these questions/concerns stated above first, (

Thank you.

20f2 5/13/2008 7:.28 AM
184

P s L, e ey ML G QAT DA ORARDLCoNITD



{

Yahoo! Mail - tenants769np@yahoo.com htp:/fus.£448. mail. yahoo.com/ym/Showl.ettex Thox=Semt&Msgid=...

MAIL | Print - Close Window
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o Date: Mon, 12 May 2008 13:41:08 -0700 (PDT)

k From: “Tenants 769NorthPaint™ <tenants769np&yahoo.com>

Subject: Re: 2642-44 Hyde Street

H 4 Vellve 07

cC: David.Lindsay@sfgov.orp, john.rahaim@sfgov.org, Scott.Sanchar@sfoov.org

Dear Planner Sara Vellve:

Today we made copy of the files that you just released. There are new documents which were not release in the
st ou, )

We wilt review the file and the new documents when we have more time.

A quick review of the #6 new revision plans we would like to bring to your immediate attention:

These #6 revising plans are stili fraudulent plans. We ask that you do not send these fraudutent plans as part of

the 311 notification to mislead the neighbors in order to pay favoritism to certain individuals. These fraudulent

plans must be corrected.

After we review the files that you relsased today, we will send you & detalled letter shorily.

We pald foe to the Planning Dept. for block notification but you did not send the block nofification to us. Many
deals have bsen made on this project behind the pubiic view.

We hope that you will respond to our questions and Jor concerns.

Thank yotr,

Be a better friend, newshound, and know-it-afl with Yahoo! Mobile. Try it now.

lof] 5/12/2008 1:44 PM
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Exhibit 2

( 16 — pages ) Some E-mails between Planner Scott Sanchez and us.

o sy pmm e b MY R

ER e e [} QAR LRI D



JUN-3-2808 02:97P FROM: T0: 5547854 P.20
Yahoo! Mail -tenants769np{(f‘ 1hoo.com ﬂ Page | of 5

YKHOO? MAIL Print - Close Window

Classic

Subject: Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-129

To: "Tenants 769NarthPoint® <tenants769np@yahoo.com> .

ce: "Sara Vellve" <Sara Vellve@sfgov.org>, "Larry Badiner® <lLarry.Badiner@sfgov.org>
From: "Scott Sancher” <Scott.Sanchez@sfgov.org>

Date: Tue, 4 Der 2007 19:50:46 -0800

Hello,
Your welcome.

The files you reviewed are the complete files for both the variance and
appeal at 2642-2644 Hydes Street. The Department does not have any
other

files relating to the variance or appeal.

Thank you.

Regards,

Scott F. Sanchez

Planner

San Francisco Planning Depaxtment
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94103

Tel: 415.558,632¢
Fax: 415,558.6409
E-mail: scott.sanchezlsfgov.oryg
Webpage: http: //www.sfgov, org/planning
Tenants
769NorthPoint
<tenants769npEyah
To
00 . COom> Scott.Sanchez@sfgov,.org
co

12/04/2007 07:30
PM
Subject
Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-128%

PDear Senior Planner Sanchez,

btip://us.f448 mail.yahoo.com/ym/ ShowLetter?bDWInbax&Msgld% 1044 _927662_9798 1... 12/5/2007
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Date: Fri, 7 Dec 2007 11:07:33 -0800 {PST)
From: "Tenants 768NorthPolnt” <tenants769np@yahen.com>
Subject: Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-129

™o “Scott Sanchez” <Scott.Sanchez@sigov.org>

Dear Senior Planner Sanchez:

P.21
Page 1 of 5

From the files that you released to us on December 3, 2007, there is no Building Permit Application in

the files.
Do you have the Building Permit Application for us to review?

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Scott Sanchez <Scott.Sanchez@afgov.org> wrote:

Hello,
Your welcome.
The files you reviewed are the complete files for both the variance and

apoeal at 2642~ ydes Streel’ g De| ent does not have any other
files relating to the variance or appeal. '

Thank you.

Regards,

Scolt F. Sanchez

Planner

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94103

Tel. 415.558.6326
Fax: 415.558.6400

E-mail; scott. sanchez@sfgov.org
Wehbpage: hitp:/iwww.sfgov.org/planning

Tenants
T69NorthPoint
co.com> Scott. Sanchez@sfgov.org

cc

12/04/2007 07:30

PM Subject

Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-129

http://us.f448.mail yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetier ?box=Sent&Msgld=4453 940922 24790 7...

12/7/2007
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‘. MAIL ' Print - Close Window

Classit
L—* Date: Wed, 12 Dec 2007 15:46:21 -0800 (PST)
From: "Tenants 769NorthPoint™ <tenants76Snp@yahoo.com>

Subject: Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-123
To: Scott.Sanchez@sfgov.org

Second Request
Dear Senior Planner Sanchez:

From the files that you released to us on December 3, 2007, there is no Building Permit Application in

the files.

Do you have the Building Permit Application for us to review?
Thank you.

Sincerely,

Looking for last minute shopping deals? Find them fast with Yahoo! Search.

http:/lus.f448.mail.yahoo.comlym/ShowLeﬁer?boxﬂSent&MsgI#3181*“96641 3 26417_... 1211222007
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Classic
Subject: Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-129

to: "Tenar;ts 769NorthPoint” <tenants769np@yahoo.com>

From: "Scott Sanchez” <Scott.Sanchez @sfgov.org>

Cate: Wed, 12 Dec 2007 16:03:38 -0800

T0: 3547854

{

Yes. The building permit application and plans are available for

180

review,

P.23
Page 1 of 2

Print - Close Window

If you would like to review them, I can leave them out for you tomorrow
morning (12/13/07) after 10 AM. If you would like tc review them,

please
confirm with an email.

Regards,

Scott F. Sanchez

Planner

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94103

Tel: 415.558.6326
Fax: 415,558.6409
E-mail: scott,sanchezfsfqov.org
Webpage: http://www.sfgov,org/planning
Tenants
169NorthPoint
<tenants76%np@yan
To
00, Com> Scott.Sanchezlafgov.org
Tale

12/12/2007 03:46
M
Subject

Second Request

Dear Senior Planner Sanchez:

Re:2642~44 Hyde Street ~ v05-129

From the files that you released to us on December 3, 2007, there is no

Building Permit Application in the files.

http://us.f448.mail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box=Inbox&Msgld=8549 967694 11039... 12/12/2007
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Deate: Mon, 17 Dec 2007 13:16:21 -0BOC (P5T)

From: *fepants 769NorthPoint” <tenants769np@yahoo.com>
Subject: Re:;2642-44 Hyde Street - vis-12¢

To: Scott.Sanchez@sfgov.org

Dear Senior Planner Sanchez:

Thank you for your help. We realize that you are very busy and unable to meet with us. We are
accepting your offer and will communicate our concerns by e-mails,

In viewing the file for 2642-44 Hyde Street the file Sara Velive released several weeks ago and
comparing it to the file that you released recently, we noticed that they are two different files and
contain different documents, even thought you believe that the file you released to us is the only file
that Planning Dept. possesses. '

Also when we brought to Ms. Vellve's attention that there were missing documents, Sara asked which
documents were missing and shortly after they appeared.

We also notice that there are more missing documents but have not had the opportunity to bring it to
Sara’s attention. It is very cleer to us that Sara has & private file and she only releases what she wants
us to see. We cannot understand why does she control the files under her guard?

These files should be open to the public and we should be able to view the complete file. '

How can we formulate our case befor BOA when we are not able to view the complete file?

We understand that you will b standing in for Mr. Badiner at the BOA hearing regarding 2642-44
Hyde Street Variance Appeal in February 2008.

If Mr. Badiner’s decision was baged on erroneous plans, etc. Are you allowed to voice your opinion
and point it out if in fact this is the case? :

We are wondering as a senior planner, will you defend Mr. Badiner’s decision, even if his decision was
based on erronecus plans, etc.?

Have you read all the documents that we have submitted regarding this issue?
Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely yours,

Seott Senchoez <Secott. Sancher@sfipo

Yes. The building permit application and plans are available for review.
If you would like to review them, | can leave them out for you tomormow
moming (12/13/07) after 10 AM. If you would iike to review them, please
confirm with an email. ]

Regards,
Scott F. Sanchez
Planner

hitp://us.f448.mail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetterTbox=Sent8-Msgld=6181_948274 27289 ... 12/17/2007
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Subjact: Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-129

B

To! "Tenants 769NarthPoint” <tenants769np@yanco.com>

From: "Scott Sanchez” <Scott, Sanchez @sfgov.orng>

Date: Fri, 28 Dec 2007 15:44:10 -0800

Hello,

I believe that the files which were left out for your review represent
all

the files the Department has on the subject project. In your email,
you

state the belief that there are "two different files and contain
different

documents” and that "there are more missing documents.” What documents
do

you believe are missing?

Thank you.

Regards,

Scott F. Sanchez

Planner

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400
San ¥Francisco, CA 94103

Tel:A A A A 415,558.6326
N - Fax: A A A 415.558.6409

E-mail: R AAAAABRZA scott.sanchezBsfgov.org
Webpage:A A B http://www.sfgov.org/planning

Tenants

769NorthPoint

<tenants769nplyah
TO

o0 . Ccom> Scott . Sanchez@sfgov.oxqg
ce

12/17/2007 01:16

PM
Subject

Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-123%

http:/lus.f448.mai}.yahoo.com/ym!ShowLetter?box«‘—“Inbbx&Msgld=9890m995448... 12/29/2007
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Drte: Sat. 29 Dec 2007 11:51:08 -0800 (PST}

From: "Tenants 769NorthPoint” <tenants764np@yahoo.caom>
Subject: Re:2642-44 Hyde Streat - VO5-129 and Happy Holidays to you.
To: Scott.Sanchez@sfgov.arg

Hi Mr. Sanchez,
Thank you for respond te our December 17, 2007 e-mail.
You inform us that the files which you released to us for review are the complete files for both the

variance and appeal at 2642-44 Hyde Street and the Department does not have any other files relating
to the veriance or appeal.

in the file we noticed there Is no building parmit icati papested to re pplication,
You pro\nded it and plans to us. We noticed thts is a dupilcate applecation and not a copy of lhe ofiginal
application. We would like to review a copy of the originei application. It should be easy to obtain by
requesting one from the project sponsor.
This is one of the missing documents.

Also the file does not reflect all the documents that are required in the Planning Department's "NOTICE
OF PLANNING DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS”; these documants are missing. We would like to
review these documents along with any other document that should be in the file.

Since time is of the essence and February will be here before we know it We would appreciate, if you
are able to respond with a higher priority. We know that you are very busy and it is the Holiday
Season, we really appreciate your help.

Thark you for time anth consideration,

Happy Holidaysl

Thank you.

Scott Sanchez <Scott Senchaz@sigov.org> wrote;

Hetlo,

-1! believe that the files which were lef out for your review represent al!

the fites the Department has on the subject project. In your emal, you

state the belief that there are “two different files and contain different
documents" and that "there are more missing documents.” What decuments do
yaou believe am missing?

Thank you.

Regards,

Scott F. Sanchez

Planner

San Francisco Planning Depariment
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

http://us.f448.mail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter7box=Sent&Msgld=7868_1000749... 12/29/2007
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Date: Wed, 2 Jan 2008 23:39:13 -0800 {PsT)

From: "Tenants 769NorthPoint" <tenants763anp@yshoo.com:
Subject: Re;2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-129

To: Scott.Sanchez@sfgov.org

Dear Senior planner Scott Sanchez:

Thank you for response to our email. We understand your frustration and we don't mean to contribute to
it. However, if you can view our position, you can see your frustration Is
no comparison to ours.

We have been trying for many weeks to view all the files, microfilm and have requested for the complate
files and microfilm several times. Every time, some documents either become missing or new and
different documents are added.

The "NOTICE OF PLANNING DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS" requires the following:

* 1. Plans: Piease include all iot lines and building footprints that relate to the adjacent structures and
iots. Pleasa indicate the following items on the plans:

a. Specific features subject to the varance request;

b. The solid fire wall required for the stairs;

¢ The required rear satbacks.

2. Photo: Please provide a phato of the slde notch area where the proposed stairs would be
constructed.

3. Building Permit The Department suggests that the building permit and variance proposals be
processed concurrently. This would aliow the neighborhood to comment on the proposal as a
whole ....."

All plans submitted must be to an appropriate scalg; plot plan 1"=10' or 20"; floor plans 1/8'or 114" o 1'
with the use of alt space labsled. "

Thare are 5 differant sets of plans submitted. Please provide and/or dentify all the plans that
mest Planning Dept's requirsments stated sbove,

The photos in your files are diferent pholos than in Sara Velive's filse.
Please Identify what photos meet Planning Dept.'s requirement statod sbove.

You recently Informed us that the current application ts what le being reviewed by the
Department. We are confused. Do you maan the "Oupticate” Bullding PormR Application is “the
current appllcation™ belng roviewed by Planning Dept.?

We are so conmgad and frustrated. Please help.

Thank you.
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Date: Wed, 16 Jan 2008 10:43:57 0800 (PST)

From: “Tenants 769NorthPoint” <tenants769np@yahoo.coms
Subject: Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - vo5-129

To: "Scott Sanchez" <Scott. Sanchez @sfgov.org>

Dear Senior Planner Scott Sanchez:

We do not mean to imposition ¥ou nor add to your workioad, however, we sent you e-mails on January 2 and 14, 2008
asking for specified documents as you requested us to do,

As of today, we have not heard from you. We are getling extremely frustrated and we are in a very limited time frame
before BOA hearing. At the very least, .

we hope that you can inform us with a single sentence as to why itis taking so much time,

Thank you.
Regards,

185
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Date: . Wed, 16 Jan 2008 21:22:59 -0800 (PST)
From: "Tenants 769NorthpPoint® <tenants769np@yahoa.com>

Subject: Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-120
To: “Scott Sanchex” *Scott.Santher@sfgov.org>

Hi Mr.Sanchez;

Thank you for getting back to us. We are a little bit puzzied, it is our understanding that November 14,
2007 was the scheduled BOA hearing date. It was cancelled the day before the hearing. We would
assume that before November 14, 2007 you already had the entire file which should include the
specified documents we requested.

We believe you provided the entire file in your possession to us for review. Obvicusly, it did not contain
the specified documents that Planning Dept. requested from Quickdraw Permit Consuiting.

You are unable to identify the specified documents we requested and forward our requests lo the -
Planner Sara Velive. ,

Please be aware that, Planner Ms. Velive, along with the same architect and same pamnit
expeditor/Quickdraw Permit Consulting are handling the subject property and two adjacent neighbors'
projects. (These two adjacent praperty being 2646-48 Hyde Street and 2650-52 Hyde Street.)

When 2650-52 Hyde Street applied for permit with fraudutent plans, Ms.Vellve stated that *l am gaing to
make it as easy as possibla for 2650-52 Hyde Street”,

We are very concemed. For the system to wark and to be fair to us, we only hope that you would not
permit anyone to create documents right now.

_ We also understand that the duplicate building permit application is the one being reviewed by Planning
- Dept.

Thank you.
Regards,

Scott Sanchox <Scott. Sanchez@stgov.org> wrote:

Hello,

| apologize for not getting back to You soaner. It is my understanding

that this appeai will be heard in over one month, on February 20, 2608. We _
ave provided all information available for this casg | have forwarded

your questions to Sara Velive (the planner who handled this case} and will

try to respond to you by the end of next week.

Regards,

Scott . Sanchez

Planner

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

San Franciseo, CA 94103

TelAAA A 415.558.6326
Fax: AAA 4155586400

E-mait AAAAAAAA scott sanchez@sfgov.org
Webpage:A A A hitp:iiwww sfgov.org/planning

http://us.f448.maiE.yahao.comlymlshochttar?hox%Sent&MsgIdm7379_3761892_... 1/16/2008
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Date: Fri, 25 Jan 2008 17:01:40 -0800 (PST}

®

From: “Tenants 769NorthPoint” <tenants76%np@vyahoo.com>
Subiect: Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - VO5-129

I10: "Scott Sanchez” «Scott.Sanchez@sfgov.org>

Hi, Mr. Sanchez:

We are extremely frustrated and disappointed. On 1/2/08 we specified the documents and information
that we requested per your request. On 1/16/08 you informed us that you did not have the documants
and information but would forward our requests to the Planner Sara Vellve, who is handiing this case.
You informed us that we should receive a response by the end of next week,

Today s the end of the week but we did not hear from you nor from Sara Vellve.

The information and documents that we requested should have been available to the public before the
vanance decision and again before the first scheduled BOA hearing on 11/14/07

but they are not.

The BOA hearing is rescheduled less then a month now. The information and documents we requested
are still not available to us. We don't understand why you gave us "complete files” and Sara gave us a
"compiete” but a different file. And yet the documents requested are not in these two files.

Please inform us: do these documents axist or is Sara Velive in the process creating the documents?
Also you have not responded to our 1/23/08 e-mail.

Can you please tell us why it is taking so long to respond 1o our requests?

Thank you for your help.

Regards,
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Subject: Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-129
' To: "Tenants 769NorthPoint” <tenants769np@vyahgo.com>

From: "Scott Sanghez” <Scott.Sanchez @sfgov.org>

Date: Fri, 23 Jan 2008 17:11:15 -0800

Any new construction within the required rear yard would require a
variance.

As for your reguest for additional information, you have had access to
ail ‘

the files that the Department has for this case. 1 apologize for not

peing
able to respond to you this week. I will discuss the case in greater
detail with Sara next week. If you have specific questions for her,
you
should contact her directly. My responsibility is to xrepresent the
Department AT the hearing, not for every information request related to
a
particular case. For that, you must contact the planner directly.

Regards,

Scott F. Sanchez

Plannex

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400
8an fFrancisco, CA 94103

Tel:A B A A 415.558.6326
Fax: A A & 415.558.6409

E-mail: A A A A AAAA scott.sanchez@sfgov.org
Webpage:A A A http://www.sfgov.org/planning

Tenants
769NorthPoint
<tenants7é9npdyah
To
©0.com> Scott Sanchez
<Scott.Sanchez@sfgov, org>

01/23/2008 03:51

cc
PM

Subject

Re:2642-44 Hyde Street -~ V05-123

http://us.f448.mail.yahoo.com/ym/Showletter?box=Inbox&Msgld=4330_3841394... 1/25/2008
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Date: Fri, 25 Jan 2008 22:08:32 -0800 (PST)

From: "Tenants 769Northfoint” <tenants769np@yahoo.coms
Subject: Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-129

To: "Scott Sanchez” <Scott.Sanchez@sfgov.org>

Hi Mr. Sanchez,

Thank you for respending to our e-mail. We have contacted ths Pianner Sara Velive several times. The
last contact with her was on November 5, 2007, nine days before the original BOA hearing of November
14, 2007, She did not respond to our Nov, §, 2007e-mail.

We had no altemative so we contacted you since you are the person representing the Planning Dept.
befare BOA.

Itis unfortunately that you ere put in the middle of this. But we do need information, documents and
assistance from the Planning Dept. We have deait with Sara Vellve with other issues and her action
leaves a Iot to ba desired. She tends to favor certain people.

At this point even if we are successful in working with Sarg, we still believe that you are the one who
shouid inform us on what documents, plans and information that you rely on to suppon the Variance
Decision or do you befieve that Sara should provide this information?

We don't mean (o put you in an undesirable position but we do have a serious issue here at hand, that
effects our well being for the entire time that we live at this address. We just want to be treated fairly and
equally. We hope you can understand.

Thank you for your time and help.

Regards,

Tenants
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Subject: Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-129

To: "Tenants 769NorthPoint" <tenants7689np@yahoo.com>

From; "Scott Sanchez” «<Scott.Sanchez@sfgov.org>

Date: Wed, 30 Jan 2008 13:20:18 -0800

Hello,

Please understand that I ¢do not have any reservations about providing
information or helping answer your questions. All files, in theilr
entirety, have been made avallable to you for review.

L

Regards,

Scott F. Sanchez

Planner

San Francilsco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94103

Tel:A A A A 415.558.6326
Fax: A A A 415.5%8.6409

BE-mail: AAAAAA AR scott.sanchez@isfgov.org
Webpage:A A A http://www, sfplanning.org

Tenants
7e9NoxrthPoint
<tenants769nplyah
To
0. com> Scott Sanchez
<Scott.Sanchezlsfgov,.orgr

01/30/2008 12:34

ce
PM

Subdect

Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-129

http://us.f448.mail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?hox=Inbox&Msgld=2350_3893118... 1/30/2008
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| Date: ‘Wed, 30 Jan 2008 12:34:29 -0800 {P5T)
From: "Tenants 769NorthPoint™ <tenants769np@vyahoo.com>
Subject: Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - VO5-126

To: "Scott Sanchez" <Scott,Sanchez@sfgov.org>
Hi Mr. Sanchez:

We are forced to send you this e-mail. As you know we have to tum in our response 1o the BOA a week
before the hearing. 1t leaves not much time, a little over 8 working days to finish our research, etc.
Between Sara and you we have already lost several weeks of vaiuable time waiting for a response to
our specific requests. We believe that you are willing to help but you have some reservation due to the
circumstances of this case. What you have done for us is greatly appreciated,

On January 27, 2008 we contacted the Planner Sara Vallve as you advised and we CC you our e-mail
to Sara. We asked Sara to respond by this moming, unfortunatsly we have not heard from Sara.

The information we are seeking should be right at her and your finger tips.

We are extremely frustrated and are unable to conclude our report. Thisisa very poor way for the
city to show the public how we are being treated by our public servants,

1t seems that Sara is unwilling to cooperate. Sara has displayed favoritism to cartain ingdividuals and we
feel that is why she does not respond. Ms. Sara Vellve is the planner for the three {3) properties at
2642-44, 2646-48 and 2650-52 Hyde Street. All these properiies are represented by k. Jeremy Paui,

the permit expediter and Mr. Robert Mittelstatd, Architect. The Planning Department shows favoritism
to all these properties, waives the codes for them,

The playing field is not fair and equal as long as the city employees behave in this fashion.
For the sake of faimess and equality, the Planning Dept. should extend to us a litle more courtesy.

Please respend asap.
Thank you.

Regards,
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Oate: Wed, 30 Jan 2008 21:54:30 -0800 (PST)

From: "Tenants 769NerthPaint" <tenants769np@yahoo.com>
Subject: Re:; 2642-44 Hyda Street

To: Scott.Sanchez@sfgov.org

Hi, Mr. Sanchez:

We believe that you release the docurments to us for review and obviously you can only release what
Planner Sara Velive provided to you. Again, the specific documents requested are not in the file which

you released to us.

{an you please answer one question; is the "duplicate building permit application” the current
application that is being reviewed by the Planning Drepafiment?

Thank you. .
Regards,

Be a better friend, newshound, and know-it-all with Yahoo! Mobile. Try it now.

http:/fus. f448 mail.vahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter7Tbox=Sent&Msgld=8870 3905147 ... 1/30/2008
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Exhibit 3

( 1 - page ) Permit Details Report by Department of Building Inspection.
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| hitp:ffservices.sff  rg/dbipts/default aspx?page=PermitDetails

Department of Building Inspection

Ontine Permit And Complaint Tracking

Permit Detalis Report

Raoport Dete: 6/2/2008 12:14:58 P
Application Number: 200411028353
Form Number: 3 \ | |
Address(es): YY) B6ad  WYDE ¥
Dascription: LEGALIZE E 2ND FLOOR BALCONY AT REAR OF PROPERTY PER NOV
Cost: $1.00
Cocupancy Code: R-3
" Buliding Use: 28 - 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Dispoaltion / Stage:

Actlon Date | Stogw Comments
117272004 ITRIAGE
11/2/3004 FILING
11/2/2004 FILED
ll{l!gﬂﬁf PLANCHECIC
13/1/2005 DISAPPROVED
37872007 “REINSTATED
Contect Datwllo;
Contractor Datalls:
License Number: UKDECIDED
Name: UNDECIDED UNDECIDED
Comnpany Name: UNDECIDED
Address! UNDECIDED * UNDECIDED CA 40000-6000
Phone:
Addands Datalis:
Daecription;
Station | Arriva| Start |tn told| D | pinisn I"“g“’! Phana Hold Daseription
cpa 11/204]s 142706 1172/ g:':; ‘us-ss~sorn
CP-ZOC  [L1/3/04}11/23/04l11/23/04)5/21/061 SLve |A15-556-—6377;9erm|t cancelied, project abantond
" Vi par 0cp 11701706 - ApIFpInS
) L1/1/0811/1/06 L1/1/06 0 o §15-550-607 ted, with original and revisian)
sare yeliva of dep 03/08/07
SRR PLANS LOST. APPLICANT TOLD TO
CP-20L  BI6/0T MAS }"5‘5““3’ RESUBMIT NEW APPLICATION,

PPC

04/23/2008: rEVISION 5 ROUTED 1O
a721/00)8/21/06 "‘m"f,lus-eun-umn[

REAN OCP/S. VELLVE: rqz 05/02/08:
{revisions) route to dep's §. Vellve. gis

LPR

CNT-PC

15—553-60721
A15-558-6133

BID-INSP

P8

'g"mﬂ"ﬁuhmuug"

15-558-6096
ONE-STOH 15-550-6649
15-558-607

fro-onbue

Technical Support for Online Services

If you need help

or have a question about this service, please visit our support area,

GFGOV

Oaltne Sorvicas

6/2/2008 12:17 P
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Exhibit 4

( 3 — pages ) BOA hearings transposed to paper.
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Board Of Appeals hearing February 20, 2008 V05-129

Senior Planner Scott Sanchez 7 minute opening;

Good evening president Garcia and members of the board Scott Sanchez planning department
staff, um the item before you is a 777777 777 issue to clarify it is a variance to legalize an existing
balcony a cantilevered balcony at the second floor of the subject property it provides useable open
space immediately accessible to the unit located on the second level of this building, umitisa
minor um balcony related it’s set back 4’-9” from each of the side property lines it’s
approximately 13' x 3’ um it’s our understanding that it’s been in that location since at least some
time in the 60°s it was previous a um notice of violation DBI and actually a permit to remove the
a the balcony that was provided to us by the appellants um it appears obviously that work was
never preformed and they subsequently come in to for the variance to legalize the balcony um the
variatice decision letter was issued on July 13, 2005 , on July 25 an appeal of the categorical
exemption was filed for this with a hearing date schedule for um I believe I'm sorry the um yes on
July 25 the appeal was submitted for this the a hearing was going to before the board of appeals
on September 7, 2005 prior to that on September 2 the cadex appeal was filed and it was
scheduled to be heard before the board of supervisors on October 11 and it’s the departments
understanding that the cadex appeal was withdrawn some time shortly before the a the hearing
and a at the time it was supposed to be heard at the board of appeals on September 7 um the
board voted to continue to the call of the chair to allow time for the cadex appeal to be heard um
it was recently revived a few months ago it was back in October of 2007, the building permit is
still active for the work to legalize the subject balcony, it requires neighborhood notification
pursuant inspection 311, that neighborhood notification has not yet been preformed um so if the
variance is upheld by the board which we we hope it will be upheld a then it would go out to
neighborhood notification um and the appellant would then have the opportunity to file a
discretionary review go on to the planning commission umn also provided the planning commission
review would uphold the building permit and it would be issued and could be back at this board
some time it the future um there is a three year window on the validity of a variance decision
letter however it does provide a time out um when there is an appeal pending on the property so
even though the variance decision letter was issued almost three years ago it would still be valid
and we would count the three years of validity from the dated that the board of appeals rendereds
the final decision on the subject variance decision letter. A the zoning administrator back in 2005
found that the subject variance was um meet all five conditions of the of the required findings of
the variance, it a provides useable open space although minimal balcony of open space to the
subjects um it has minimal impact on the neighbors it’s set back substantially so that it doesn’t
require a firewall, um it’s been in place since the 60°s and really don’t find arly issues with this, ita
provides reasonable usable opén space and the department request you up hold the variance and
available for any questions um there has been some concerns raised by the appeliant that
certain materials were not available to them um in speaking with the planner who handled
this case these material were made availsble to the appellant time gver time again time
apain I made them available to the appallent as well in fact when I received them from the
planner they still had & the little request can be reviewed notices on them so X kmow that the

the appeliant has come in and has seen all the case materials. I'm available for any
questions. Thank you.
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Board Of Appesls hesring Febhruary 20, 2008 V05-129

Senior Planner Scott Sanchez 3 minute rebuttal:

Thank you Scott Sanchez planning department staff, this is not an issue about illegal work on any
other property on the block it’s about an issue about what’s going on neighbors property or how
other people on the block is treated. This is about the legalization of & cantilevered balcony, which
is approximately 12 wide by 3’ deep it’s provides useable open space for the dwelling unit
located on the second level of the subject building. There have been some attempts to try to
perhaps confuse the board in bringing in other issues, which may or may which really don’t effect
um the Foiirig administrators decision on this. Um issues were raise about illegal stairs the zoning
administrator hasn’t found any issues with regarding illegal stairs there existing stairs um that
provide access for the subject unit to the rear yard. Additionally there is an issue about easement
um when the department was reviewing this we reviewed all the materials that are currently
available the parcel map the parcel map does not show the three-foot easement that has been
described at the rear of the propersty. Even if we were to take that into account it’s still within the
required rear yard. It doesn’t change anything that would have been required here in the process;
it’s in the required rear yard whether or not you have the three-foot easement. The zoning
administrator found that the variance request meet all the five findings that it’s something that that
necessary desirable for the subject property, it’s a reasonable encroachment into the required rear
yard. It's a structure that’s been there for over 40 years now and to my knowledge there haven’t
been any complaints on it. The planning department doesn’t have an active complaint on this. I
took & quick look at DBI’s NOV’s and didn’t see any recent NOV’s on this. So um we feel
comfortable we support we hope you support the variance decision I'm available for any
questions. Thank you.
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Board Of Appeals hearing March 19, 2008 V05-129

Senior Planner Scott Sanchez rebuttal:

Good evening President Garcia members of the board Scott Sanchez planning
department staff, um | don't know real what to say to the allegations of the appellant
this evening um they had plenty of time to submit that information to the departiment we
did not received any of the information in advance um this is simply a variance to
tegalize is a very small very modest um rear balcony that has existed at least t0 the
best of our information since the sixties of the subject property. Um regards as 1o
access {o the dockets | personally made them available several times to the appeliants
as well as my college Sara Vellve who made them available to them several times as
well. Um there are gquestions regarding communications between planners and

between um staff and members of the public that's not typical information we don't print
that out and keep in the dockets at all times. They can make a specific request they can

“mnake 2 Sunshine request for that information, um to my knowledae no such request
was ever made. Um | think they would have been best served had they really perused
that more vigorously if that's what they intended to do to try to receive, Um they

mentioned something about a DBN notification I'm not quite sure exactly what he’s
referring to um | don't believe that there is any special DBN notification on the property
here. Um there is still gonna be plenty neighborhood notification bacause a 311 has not
gone out for the deck so the building permit still requires 311 notification and um this
will continue on 'm sure at the a planning commission and perhaps further at the board
of appeals I'm available for any questions, thank you.



FAX TRANSMITTAL

Date: June 3, 2008
To: Mr. Chris Rustom
Administrator

Sunshinc Ordinance Task Force (SOTF)

From: tenants769np

Fax Number: 415-554-7854
Re: #08023
Sunshine Complaint
Total Pages Including this Cover Page: 41

If you do not receive all of the pages indicated above, please e-mail us at
tenants769np@yahoo.com ‘

Rl Ty

Lttt T R 2
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Tenants 769NorthPoint To SOTF <sotf@sfgov.org>
<tenants7689np@yahoo.com>
cc

06/25/2008 06:33 PM bee

July 8, 2008 Special Meeting of the Sunshine Ordinance

Subject Task Force

Dear Mr. Rustom:

Thank you for the e-mail. We are sorry that we will not be available on July 8, 2008.
We will attend the scheduled meeting on July 22, 2008. '

Regards,
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JULY 22,2008
COMPLAINT #08023
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To: Members of the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force.
Re: Complaint #08023
After viewing City Attorney's memorandum of June 16, 2008, we submit the following:

The relevant facts and documents that support our complaint can be viewed in the e-mails as
exhibits (attached) along with the list below. The documents in the list were not provided to us
for review and their inferences are not given. Many documents were released to us only after we
stated that they were missing, but most importantly many documents were placed in the file after
the hearings.

The e-mail exhibits show-our continual requests for all documents/complete file that were not
eleased to us. Their inferences to our questions/concerns are not given to us.

Here is the list:

All the correspondence, meetings, communications between the city and the applicant including
the permit expeditor Mr, Jeremy Paul who represented the owner of 2642-44 Hyde Street from
2004 to 2007 are not in the file;

- Mr. Paul’s correspondences, meetings, conversations, events with Planner Sara Vellve, other

staff(s) and Planner Ms. Vellve told Mr. Paul to ADD STAIRS to the Variance Application to
avoid any future complications because Planner Ms. Vellve knew there was no permit for the
porch and stairs, are not in the file;

The inference why Planner Sara Vellve permitted Mr. Paul not to provide all the Planning
Department Requirements dated Feb. 1, 2005, are not in the file;

The correspondences and memorandums between the city employees, are not in the file;
Planner Mr. Sanchez at the BOA hearing of February 20, 2008 told the Board that: “the Zoning
Administrator didn't see any problem with the stairs” these documents/correspondence,
inferences are not in the file;

The correspondences (e-mails) between us and the city, us and Planner Ms. Vellve, us and ZA
Mr. Badiner, us and Planner Mr. Sanchez, are not in the file;

" They provided the dockets/files at the last minute leaving us no time to do research and/or have

professionals (like architects ) review the files before the hearings but their inferences are not in
the file;
Letters/notices to all the interested parties, are not in the file;
The estimated construction costs is not in the file;
Application Submittal Appointments are not in the file;
Variance Hearing Schedule is not in the file;
The complete filled out Summary of Variance Hearing form is not in the file;
Variance meeting documents; for example, form for speakers at the hearing with each individual
speaker's own hand written of the names, addresses and comments are not in the file;
The documents re: meetings, decisions, inferences, etc., are not in the file;
Final Variance Meeting with ZA To Discuss Cases, is not in the file;
Final Variance Hearing Schedule for subject variance is not in the file;
The subject variance form of Briefing, Update, Action at hearing is not in the file;
Photo(s) of posted variance hearing required by the planning dept, is/are not in the file;
All inferences for any and all decisions, efc., are not in the file;
1



Planning Dept. and/or Planner Sara Vellve's responses to Ms. Tsang’s letters dated May 19, 2005
and September 02, 2005, are not in the file;

The original building application or copy of it could have easily been obtained thru the applicant
or the applicants agent Permit Expeditor Mr. Jeremy Paul are not in the file;

All the filled out "Planning Document Retrieval Form for Docket 2004 and After" with date(s)
and signature(s), are not in the file;

The Permit Details Report issued by the Building Dept. stating that the project was disapproved;
Planner Sara Vellve's own statement to the Building Dept. : "permit cancelled, project
abandoned." but the documents, e-mails, correspondence, telephone logs, events, reason(s) why
the permit cancelled, project abandoned, project disapproved, etc., are not in the file;

The telephone log that should have information of telephone conversations between staffs and
permit expeditor Mr. Paul, between staffs, etc. is not in the file;

The inferences why the planning dept. continues the process two years after the permit was
canceled and project abandoned are not in the file;

The evidence of such decision , conclusion are withheld from the full view of the pubhc, ;
"Memorandum Requesting Cancellatlon of A Building Permit Application", is not in the file;

21 day notice of permit application cancellation notice is not in the file;

Any documents and conversations related to the permit cancellation and/or remstatement are not
in the file;

The inference why they did not provide us block notification even after we paid fees to Planning
Dept. for 4 years in a row, is not in the file.

Communications between staffs and all of the above, even after our Sunshine Ordinance request,
are not in the file;

Planning Department asked us what is missing from the file. This is not our job. We are laymen,
members of the public. Planning Department deals with the files/cases on a daily basis.
They should inform us what should be in the file and what is missing.

Also attached is Sr. Planner Sanchez's statements at the BOA hearings, we transposed the tapes
to word document.

Last is the Permit Expeditor Jeremy Paul's testimony under penalty of perjury at the Variance
Hearing, we transposed the tape to word document. (Attached).

There were no exception to the Sunshine Ordinance under State, Federal, or case law and the
very least we were not notified in writing as required by law.

Any member of the public should have the right to access to the complete file and Planning Dept.

and the staffs' inferences.

We have expended an enormous amount of time, energy and costs in trying to obtain the
complete file and Planning Dept. and staff’s inference of this case. It is uncalled for, unjust
and unfair to the public.

We ask you to order Planning Dept. Planner Sara Vellve, Scott Sanchez release all the
documents, inferences to the public/including us in order for them to comply with the law
and take appropriate action against them.

Thank you.
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EXHBITS (44 pages)

E-mails and Permit Details Report

Sr. Planner Scott Sanchez
Statements at BOA hearings

Permit Expeditor Jeremy Paul’s
Testimony at Variance Hearing
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9:34:50 -0700 (PDT)

Date: i

From: *Tenants 769NorthPoint” <tenants769np@yahoo.com>

Subject: 2642-44 Hyde Street Variance applicatlon 2004-1312V

To: sara.vellve@sfgov.org

Please respond ASAP.
Thank you.

cc: Lawrence Badiner

Da You Yahoo!?
Tired of spam? Yahoo! Mail has the best spam protection around
http:/fmail. yahoo.com

[ofl 10/22/2007 9:44 At
216



Yahoo! Mail - tenants769np@yahoo.com http:/fus.f448.mail.yahoo com/ym/ShowLetter Tbox=Sent&Msgld=5 |

{
t %

Print - Close Window

Tenants 769NorthPoint” <tenants76Snp@yahoo.com>
Subject: R

: 2642-44 Hyde Street Variance application 2004-1312V

312V thatyou released;:are there:any-othérfilés ‘andlor dociinents anywhere in.the
ey _ IEE

R -
Please respond ASAP. I
Thank y8T7 ~
ce: Lawrence Badiner
Sara Vellve <Sara.Vellve@sfgov.org> wrote: .
As far as | know the docket Is complete. If you believe information is \

missing please let me know. The docket has been reviewed many times and it
| is possible that items have been removed from it. The Board of Permit
Appeals may have some of the information you are looking for.

Sara Vellve, Northwest Team

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Misslon Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94103

P 415.558.6263

F: 415.558.6408

Tenants
769NorthPoint

oo.com> sara.velive@sfgov.org
cC

10/22/2007 09:34

AM Subject

2642-44 Hyde Street Variance
application 2004-1312V
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Date: Tue, 23 Oct 2007 15:09:06 -070C (PDT)

From: "Tenants 769NorthPoint” <tenants?69np@yahoo.com:>
Subject: 2642 - 44 Hyde Street, Variance #2004-1312V

Yo: "Sara Vellve" <Sara.Vellve@sfgov.org>
Ms: Velle:

Thank you for your e-mail of Oct. 22, 2007, regarding 2642-44 Hyde Street, Variance #2004-1312V.
You informed us that: "The docket has been reviewed many times and it is possible that items have been
removed from it" :

Could you pleass explain to us how could the items be removed?
Who is allowed to remove the items from the file?

In our Oct. 22, 2007 e-mail, we asked you to review the file and make sure that all the items are in the file.
Did you review the file?

Please respond ASAP,

Thank you for your time.

Do You Yahoo!?

Tired of spam? Yahoo! Mail has the best spam protection around
http://mail.yahoo.com ,

1 of 1

10/23/20075 11 PM



Patioud vla - enants /oY npegyahoo.com : nip://us, 1448 . malk.yahoo . comvym/showlener?’box=sent& Msgid-=7 ...

218

'

Yﬂ_ﬂ@@? MAIL Print - Close Window

Classic
Date: Thu, 1 Nov 2007 21:16:41 -0700 (PDT) (
From: "Tenants 769NorthPeint” <tenants769np@yahoc.com>

Subiect: Re: Fw: 2642-44 Hyde Street Varlance application 2004-1312V

To: "Sara Vellve" <Sara.Vellve@sfgov.org>

Novernber 1, 2007

Dear Mr. Vellve:

Re: 264244 Hyde Street, variance application 2004-1312V
Thank you for making the Variance docket/file available for our review.
in your e-mail, you stated that the plans and the related information are separate actions.
Would you educate us by expiaining what do you mean by “actions™? How many different actions are there
regarding the above address variance? What are the differances in these actions?
After you explain to us, we hope that in the future we won't disturb you.
Thank you for your time and consideration.
Sincerely,
Tenants at 769 North Point Street,

Sara Velive <Sara.Vellve@sfgov.org> wrote:
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Date: ©  Mon, 5 Nov 2007 21:53:14 -0800 (PST)
From: "Tenants 769NorthPoint” <tenants769np@yahoco.com>

Subject: Re: Fw: 2642-44 Hyde Street Variance application 2004-1312V
To: "Sara Vellve" <Sara.Vellve@sfgov,org>

[ o of larry badiner@sfgov.org

- Dear Ms. Velive:

Re: 2642-44 Hyde Street, 2004-1312V

After we reviewed the file that you released, we have many questions. We believe that we are not able to
express our questions without pointing out the documents to you.

We need to see you in person so that you can expiain to us.

Can we make an appointment to see you ASAP?

Looking forward to hearing from you.

Tenants 768 North Point

Do You Yahoo!?
Tired of spam? Yahaoo! Mail has the best spam protection around
http://mail yahoo.com

http://us.f448.majI.yahoo.comfyrn/Sh()wLetter?bomeent&MsgId‘"—"“SS 94_862120_13377 7... 11/5/2007 -
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Date:;

Tue, 13 Noy.2007 14:21:46 -0800 (PST)
From: “Tenants 769NorthPoint" <tenants769np@yahoo.com>
Subject: 2642-44 Hyde St, - V05-129 - 2004-1312V

To: scott.sanchez@sfgov.org

= Dear Mr. Sanchez,

Mr. Feldman at BOA informed us that you will be representing the Planning Dept. before BOA commissioners,
Would you be so kind to meet with:us at your offfice to review the complete fife and answer some of our

concerns?
Looking forward to hearing from you very soon.
Thank you.

Sincerely yours,

Never miss a thing. Make Yahoo your homenage.

http://us.f448 .rnail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box=Sent&MsgId=2506_870 166_14810 ... 11/13/2007



I S A A L

'/ L wSe
i
i

MAIL Print - Close Window

Classic

Date: 0v-2007:07:57:46 -0800 (PST)

From: "Tenants 769NorthPoint" <tenants769np@vyahoo.com>
Subjact: Second request. Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-129

To: scott.sanchez@sfgov.org

Dept. before BOA commissioners.

e and answer some of our

Mr. Feldman at BOA informed us that you will be representing the P
Would you'be so kind to meet with us at your offrice to revi

concems?
Looking forward to hearing from you very soon.
Thank you.

Sincerely yours,

Never miss a thing. Make Yahoo your homepage.,

1

http://us.f448.mail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box“Sent&MsgId*Z666_"899391__1866()“... 11/26/2007 \



. e S rage 1 uis

'mHOO.’ MAIL Print - Close Window

Classic

Date: Dec'2007°19:30:42 -0800 (PST) . ( '

From:  “Tenants 769NorthPoint" <tenants769np@yahoo.coms
Subject: Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-129
To: Scott.Sanchez@sfgav.org

We want to thank you for letting us review the file for 2642-44 Hyde Street, N |
uld we be correct in assuming that the file which you provided view is the only file available to,
S Againthankyod. v T T b Bl e

Scott Sanchez <Scott. Sanchez@sfgov.brg> wrote:

You can review the files by visiting the main reception of the Planning
Department at 1650 Mission Street, 4th Floor. -

Regards,

Scott F. Sanchey

Planner

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94103

Tel. 415.558.6326 _
Fax.  415.558.6409 (

E-mail: scott. sanchez@sfgov.org
Webpage: http:/iwww.sfgov.org/planning

Tenants .

769NorthPoint

00.com> Scott. Sanchez@sfgov.org
‘lee

11/30/2007 06:58

PM Subject

Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-129

Dear Senior Planner Sanchez,

Thank you for your email, we will be there on Monday at 10:10 am, Dec. 3,
2007. S
Please let us know where we can view the files.

Thank You.

Regards,

http://us.f448.rnail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box=Sent&Msg:I_deMZ__924629_23_687m7,.. 12/472007

- 222




a NS

{

o i

MA“_ | Print - Close Window

Classic

Subject: Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-129
To: "Tenants 769NorthPoint” <tenants769np@yanoo,.com>

CC: “Sara Velive" <Sara.Veilve@sfgov.org>, "Larry Badiner" <Larry.Badiner@sfgov.org> .

richigz". <Scott.Sanchez@sfgov.org>

9:50:46 -0800

Hello,

Your welcome.

- ev;ewed are “the ;gom iles for both .the variance and
at_2642'2644 Hydds ‘S¥rést. The De-ax ment does not -have -any

- relating to the variance or appeal.

Thank you.

Regards,f

“ggott F. Sanchez

“Planner
San Francisco Plannlng Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94103

Tel: 415.558.6326

Fax: 415,558.6409
E~mail: scott.sanchez@sfgov,orqg
Webpage: ntep: //www, sfgov.org/planning
Tenants
769NorthPoint
<tenants769npéyah
To s ‘
Q0. con> Scott.Sanchez@sfgov.org
cc

12/04/2607 07:30
PM
Subject

Re:2642~44 Hyde Street - V05-129

Dear Senior Planner Sanchez,

http://us. f448 mail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box=Inbox&Msgld=1044_027662_9798_1... 12/5/2007
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Date: Fri, 7 Dec 2007 11:07:33 -0800 (PST)

From: "Tenants 76§NorthPoint" <tenants769np@vyahoco.com>.
Subject: Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - VO5-129

To: "Scott Sanchez” <Scott.Sanchez@sfgov.org> -

Dear Senior Planner Sanchez:

From the files that you released to us on December 3, 2007, there is no Building Permit Application in
the files. : ‘
Do you have the Building Permit Application for us to review?

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Scott Sanchez <Scott.Sanchez@sfgov.org> wrote:

Hello,
Your welcome.
The files you reviewed are the complete files for both the variance and (

appeal at 2642-2644 Hydes Street, The Department does not have any other
files relating to the variance or appeal.

Thank you.

Regards,

Scott F. Sanchez

Planner

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 84103

Tel.  415.558.6326
Fax. 415.558.6408

E-maii: scott. sanchez@sfgov.org
Webpage: http:/fwww.sfgov.org/planning

Tenants

769NorthPoint

00.com> Scott. Sanchez@sfgov.org
cc

12/04/2007 07:30

PM Subject o
Re!2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-129 ; <

224
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Date: Wed, 12 Dec 2007 15:46:21 -0800 {PST)

From: "Tenants 769NorthPoint” <tenants769np@yahoo.com»
Subject: Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - VO3-129
To: Scott.Sanchez@sfgov.org

Second Request

Dear Senior Planner Sanchez:

From the files that you released to us on December 3, 2007, there is no Building Permit Application in

the files.
Do you have the Building Permit Application for us to review?

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Looking for last minute shopping deals? Find them fast with Yahoo! Search.

/!

http://us.f448.mail yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter Tbox=Sent&Msgld=3181_966413 26417 ... 12/12/2007
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16:21 -0800 (PST)

orthPoint" <tenants769np@yzhos.com>

Subject: Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - Y05-129

To: Scott.Sanchez@sfgov.org

Thank you for your help. We realize that you are very busy and unable to meet with us. We are
accepting your offer and will communicate our concerns by'e-mails.

We understand that you will be standing in for Mr. Badiner at the BOA hearing regarding 2642-44
Hyde Street Variance Appeal in February 2008,

If Mr. Badiner’s decision was based on erroneous plans, etc. Are you allowed to voice your opinion
and point it out if in fact this is the case?

We are wondering as a senior planner, will you defend Mr. Badiner’s decision, even if his decision was
based on erroneous plans, etc.?
Have you read all the documents that we have submitted regarding this issue?

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely yours,

Scott Sanchez <Scott. Sanchez@stgov.org> wrote:

Yes. The building permit application and plans are available for review.

If you would ike to review them, | can leave them out for you tomorrow ,
morning (12/13/07) after 10 AM. if you would fike to review them, please (
confirm with an email, .

Regards, |
Scott F. Sanchez -
Planner =

http://us.f448.mail.yahoe.c0m/ym/ ShowLetter?bOXESeni&MsgId%l 8 1948274 27289 ... 12/172007
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Subject: Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-129

To; "Tenants 769NorthPoint” <tenants769np@yahoo.com>

From: "Scott Sanchez" <Scott.Sanchez@sfgov.org>

Date: Fri, 28 DeﬁZOO? 15:44:10 -0BGO

Hello,

I believe that the files which were left out for your review represent

all
the files the Department has on the subject project. In your email,

you
state the belief that there are "two different files and contain
different

documents™ and that "there are more missing documents.” What documents
do

you believe are missing?
Thank you.

Regards,

Scott F. Sanchez

Planner

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Sulite 400
San Francisco, CA 94103

Tel:A A B A 415.558.6326
Fax: A B A 415.558.6409

E-mail: AABA A A A A A scott.sanchez@sfgov.org
Webpage:B A A http://www.sfgov.org/planning

Tenants

7e9NorthPoint

<tenants769nplyah
To

cO.com> Scott.Sanchezlsfgov.org
cC

12/17/2007 01:16

PM
Subject

Re:2642~-44 Hyde Street - V{5-129

http://us.f448.mail yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box=Inbox&Msgld=9890 995448... 12/29/2007
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1:51:08 -0800 {PST) :

Date:

e From:  “Tenants 769NorthPoint" <tenants769np@yahoo.com>
Subjact: Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-129 and Happy Holldays to you,
To: Scott.Sanchez@sfgov.org

Thank you for respond to our December 17, 2007 e~-mail.

In the file we noticed there is no building permit appiication and we requested to review the application.
You provided it and plans to us. We noticed this is a duplicate application and nota copy of the original
application. We would like to review a copy of the original application. It should be easy to obtain by
requesting one from the project sponsor.

This is one of the missing documents.

DeparTéits NOTICE
re.missing. We would like to
in the file.

Since time Is of the essence and February will be here before we know it. We would appreciate, if you

B are able to respond with a higher priority. We know that you are very busy and it is the Holiday ’
Season, we really appreciate your help. ‘ (

0 Thank you for time and consideration.
Happy Holidays!
Thank you.

Scott Sanchez <Scott.Sanchez@sfgov. org> wrote:
Hellg,

| believe that the files which were left out for your review represent all

the files the Department has on the subject project. In your email, you

state the belief that there are “two different files and contain different
documents” and that "there are more missing documents.” What documents do
you believe are missing? '

Thank you.

Regards,

Scott F. Sanchez

Planner

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

http:f’/us.f448.maii.yahoo.comfym/ShowLetter?boxmSent&MsgId=7868__1000749... 12/29/2007
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Date: W 08.23:39:13 -0800 (PST)
From: "Tenants 769NorthPoint" <tenants769np@yahoo.com>
Subject: Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-129

To: Scott.Sanchez@sfgov.org

Thank you for response to our email. We understand your frustration and we don't mean to contribute to
it. However, if you can view our position, you can see your frustration is
no comparison to ours,

The "NOTICE OF PLANNING DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS" requires the following:

" 1. Plans: Please include all ot lines and building footprints that relate to the adjacent structures and
lots. Please indicate the following items on the plans:

a. Specific features subject to the variance request;

b. The solid fire wall required for the stairs;

¢! The required rear setbacks.

2. Photo: Please provide a photo of the side notch area whers the proposed stairs would be
constructed,

3. Building Permit. The Departmenf suggests that the building permit and variance proposais be
processed concurrently. This would aliow the neighborhood to comment on the proposal as a
whole ....."

All plans submitted must be to an appropriate scale; plot plan 1"=10' or 20", floor plans 1/8'or 1/4" to '
with the use of all space labeled. "

There are 5 different sets of plans shbmitted. Please provide and/or identify all the plans that
meet Pianning Dept's requirements stated above,

The photos in your files are different photos than in Sara Vellve's files.
Please identify what photos meet Planning Dept.'s requirement stated above.

™
You recently informed us that the current application Is what is boing reviewed by the
Department. We are confused. Do you mean the "Duplicats™ Building Permit Application Is "the
current application™ belng reviewed by Planning Dept.?

We are so confused and frustrated. Please help.

Thank you.

Scott Sanchez <Scoit.Sanchez@sfgov.org> wrote:

As previously stated fo you, the original building permit application for

this project was lost. Since it was lost before issuance, there gre no

coples of the original application on file with the City or with the ﬁ ﬁfg
%..

project sponsor. So there is no way | can provide this to you. The
current application is what is being reviewed by the Department.

http://us.f448.maii.yahoo.comfym/ShowLetter?boxm*Sent&MsgIde953__3702088H3... 1/3/2008
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Date: Wed, 16 Jan 2008 10:43:57 -08G0 (PST) (
w' S
From: "Tenants 76S9Northpoint" <tenants769np@yahoo.com>

Subject: Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-129

To: "Scott Sanchez" <Scott.Saﬂchez@sfgov.<>r§>
w

Dear Senior Planner Scolt Sanchez:

We do not mean to imposition you nor add to your workload, however, we sent You e-mails on January 2 and 14, 2008
asking for specified documents s you requested us to do,

As of today, we have not heard from you. We are getting extremely frustrated and we are in a very limited time frame
before BOA hearing, At the very least,

we hope that you can inform us with g single sentence as to why it is taking so much time.

Thank you.
Regards,

230
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Subject: Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-129

To: "Tenants 769NarthPoint” <tenants769np@yahoo.com>

Z" «<Scott.Sanchez@sfgov,org>

Date: 8°11:04:44 -08G0
Hello,

I apologize for not getting back to you sooner. It is my understanding
th ”Fhis appeal will be heard in over one month, on February 20, 2008,

ovided # I have
orwarded T

yvour guestions to Sara Vellve {the planner who handled this case) and

will

try to respond tc you by .the end of next week.
Regards,

Scott F. Sanchez

Planner

_San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 941903

Tel:A A A A 415.558.6326
Fax: A A A 415.558.6409

E-mail: A AAAAAAA scott.sanchez@sfgov.org
Webpage:8 B A http://www,sfgov.org/planning

Tenants
76SNorthPoint
<tenants?69np@yéh
To
00.com> Scott Sanchez
<8Scott.Sanchez@sfgov.org>
01/16/2908 10:43
cc
BM
Subject

Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - V(5-129

R

[7

http://us.f448.ma.il.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?bowInbox&MsgI634727__3754873..:._ 1/16/2008 44
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Date: Wed, 16 Jan 2008 21:22:59 0800 {PST) (
From: "Tenants 769NorthPaint” <tenants76Snp@yahoo.com >

Subject: Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - v0s5-129

To: "Scott Sanchez” <Scott.5anchez@sfgov.org>

Hi Mr.Sanchez:

Thank you for getting back to us. We are a little bit puzzled, it is our understanding that November 14,
2007 was the scheduied BOA hearing date. It was cancelled the day before the hearing. We wouid
assume that before November 14, 2007 you already had the entire file which shouid include the
specified documents we requested.

We believe you provided the entire file in your possession to us for review. Obviously, it did not contain
the specified documents that Planning Dept. requested from Quickdraw Permit Consulting.

You are unable to identify the specified documents we requested and forward our requests to the
Planner Sara Vellve,

Please be aware that, Planner Ms. Vellve, along with the same architect and same permit
expeditor/Quickdraw Permit Consuiting are handling the subject Property and two adjacent neighhors'
projects.(These two adjacent property being 2646-48 Hyde Street and 2650-52 Hyde Street.)

When 2650-52 Hyde Street applied for permit with fraudulent plans, Ms.Vellve stated that: "l am going to
make it as easy as possible for 265 -52 Hyde Street”,

We are very concemned. For the system to work and to be fair to us, we only hope that you would not
permit anyone to create documents right now.

We also understand that the duplicate building permit application is the one being reviewed by Planning
Dept.

Thank you.
Regards,

Scoit Sanchez <Scott.8anchez@sfqov.orq> wiote:

Hello,

1 apologize for not getting back to you sooner. it is my understanding

that this appeal will be heard in over one month, on February 20, 2008. We
have provided all information available for this case. | have forwarded

your questions to Sara Velive (the planner who handled this case) and will
try to respond to you by the end of next week.

Regards,

Scott F. Sanchez

Planner

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94103

TetAAAA 415.558.6326
Fax AAA 415558 68409

E-mait AAAAAAAA scott.sanchez@sfgov.org
Webpage:A A A http:l!www.sfgov‘orglplanning

http:/fus.f448.mail. yahoo.com/ym/ ShowLetter?bomeent&MsgIdl“’Fii79_m3 761892 ... 1/16/2008
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Date: 008 17:01:40 -0BOO (PST)
From: "Tenants 769NorthPoint”™ <tenants769np@yahoo.coms
Subject: Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-129

To: "Scott Sanchez” <Scott.Sanchez@sfgov,org>

" Hi Mr. Sanchez «

We are extremely frustrated and disappointed:
Ahat e TEHES e P SR

W

tled BOA hearing on 11/14/07

ents exist or is Sara Velve in the process oreating the

5.
gocuments?

Also you have not responded to our 1/23/08 e-mail.

Can you please tell us why it is taking so long to respond to our requests?

Thank you for your heip,
Regards,

Scott Sanchez <Scoft. Sanchez@sfgov.org> wrote:
Hello,

| apologize for not getting back to you sooner. It is my understanding

that this appeal will be heard in over one month, on February 20, 2008. We
have provided all information available for this case. | have forwarded

your guestions to Sara Vellve (the planner who handied this case) and will
try to respond to you by the end of next week.

Regards,

Scott F. Sanchez

Planner

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94103

TelAAA A 4155586326
Fax: AAA 415.558.6409

E-mai: AAAAAAAA scott.sanchez@sfgov.org
Webpage:A A A http:/iwww.sfgov.org/planning

o
& &
ol ,1
4
4
B 5, 4
E L

http://us,f448.maﬂ.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?bomeent&MsgId%B00q3835377h_... 1/25/2008 233
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Subject: Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-129

To: “Tenants 769NorthPoint’ <tenants769np@yahoc.coms

SCott-Sanchaz" <Scott.Sanchez@sfgov.org>

Date: 3:47111:15 0800

Any new construction within the required rear yard would require a
variance.

huequest ifortadditionals

nformation

R ———————
I apologize for not

able to respond to you this week. I will discuss the case in greater

detail with Sara next week. If you have specific questions for her,
you

should contact her directly. My responsibility is to represent the

Department AT the hearing, not for every information request related to
a .

particular case. For that, you must contact the plannef directly.

Regards,

Scott F. Sanchez

Planner

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94103

Tel:A A A A 415.558.6326
Fax: A A A 415.558.6409

E-mail: AAAAARAAR sgott.sanchez@sfgov,ory
Webpage:& & A http: //www, sfgov,org/planning

Tenants
T69NorthPoint
<tenants76¢%np@yah
To
00.com> Scott Sanchez
<8¢ott.Sanchezlsfqgov,org>
01/23/2008 03:51
cc
PM
Subiject

Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-129

(

(
20
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Date: Frl, 25 Jan 2008 22:08:32 -080C (PST)
From: "Tenants 769NorthPoint” <tenants769np@vyahoo.com>
Subject: Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-129

To: "Seott Sanchez" <Scott.Sancher@sfgov.org>

Hi Mr, Sanchez, -
Thank you for responding to our e-mail. We have contacted the Planner Sara Vellve several times. The
last contact with her was on November 5, 2007, nine days before the original BOA hearing of November
14, 2007. She did not respond to our Nov. 5, 2007e-mail. "

We had no alternative so we contacted you since you are the person representing the Planning Dept.
before BOA. o :

It is unfortunately that you are put in the middle of this, But we do need information, documents and
assistance from the Planning Dept. We have dealt with Sara Vellve with other issues and her action
leaves a lot to be desired. She tends to favor certain people.

At this point even if we are successful in working with Sara, we still believe that you are the one who
should inform us on what documents, plans and information that you rely on to support the Variance
Decision or do you believe that Sara should provide this information?

We don't mean to put you in an undesirable position but we do have a serious issue here at hand, that
effects our well being for the entire time that we live at this address. We just want to be treated fairfly and
equally. We hope you can understand.

Thank you for your time and help.
Regards,

Tenants

Scott Sanchez <Scott.Sanchez@sfgov.org> wrote:

Any new construction within the required rear yard would require a
variance, '

As for your request for additional information, you have had access to all
the files that the Department has for this case. | apologize for not being
able to respond to you this week. | will discuss the case in greater

detail with Sara next week. If you have specific questions for her, you
should contact her directly. My responsibility is to represent the
Department AT the hearing, not for every information request related to a
particular case. For that, you must contact the planner directly.

Regards,

Scott F. Sanchez

Planner

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94103

TellAAAA 4155586328
Fax: A A A 415 558.6409

hitp://us.f448.mail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box=8ent&Msgld=7712_3850446_... 1/25/2008
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Date: Sun, 27 Jan 2008 14:10:17 -0800 {PST)
From: "Tenants 769NorthPoint” <tenants769np@yahoo.com> '
Subject: Re; Fw: 2642-44 Hyde, VO5-129

To: Sara.Veilve@sfgov.org
Dear Planner Ms. Sara Vellve:

We are instructed by Senior Planner Scott Sanchez to contact you regarding the file # V05-129, The
BOA hearing is re-scheduled on February 20, 2008. We need fo have the information and documents
available to us by the moming of Wednesday January 30, 2008 so that we can prepare ourseives and
be ready to present our case hefore the BOA.

Please identify the documents below that Mr. Sanchez will use to support the variance degision and
also identify the documents that were used at the May 25, 2005 variance hearing. Please place these
documents separate from the other documents for our review.

The "NOTICE OF PLANNING DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS" requires the following:

" 1. Plans: Please include all lot lines and buuidmg footprints that relate to the adjacent structures and
lots. Please indicate the following items on the plans:

a. Specific features subject to the variance request;

b. The solid fire wall required for the stairs;

c: The required rear setbacks.

2. Photo: Please provide a photo of the side notch area where the proposed stairs would be
constructed.

3. Building Permit: The Department suggests that the building permit and variance proposals be -

processed concurrently. This would aliow the neighborhood to comment on the proposal as a
whole ...." .

All plans submitted must be to an appropriate scale; plot plan 1"=10' or 20", floor plans 1/8' or 1/4" to 1'
with the use of ail space labeled, "

There are 5 different sets of plans submitted. Please provide and/for identlfy ait the plans that
meet Planning Dept's requirements stated above.

The photos in Mr. Sanchez's files are different photos than your files.
Please identify what photos meet Planning Dept.'s requirement stated above.

Mr. Scott Sanchez recently informed us that the current application is what is being reviewed by the
Department. We are confused. Couid you please clarify if the “Duplicate” Building Permit Applmtlon or
the variance application is "the current application" being reviewed by Planning Dept. 7

Thank you for your assistance.

Sara Vellve <Sara.Vellve@sfgov.org> wrote:

The Variance docket/file was made available for review per your request
The plans and their related information are available at our reception desk

that these are separate actions and you must specifically request documents
for each action. The above subject line indicates only the variance

at 1650 Mission St., 4th Floor for your review. In the future please note 2 P

http:/fus.f448 mail. yahoo. comfym/ShowLetter?box*Sent&MsgIdeSW 385817’7 . 1/27/2008
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Date: Sun, 27 Jaﬂ 2008 14 15 04 0800 {PST)

From: "Tenants 769NorthPoint <tenants769np@yahoo com>
Subject: Re: 2642-44 Hyde 5t., V05-129

To: @sfgov org

cC z@sfgov org

Dear Planner Ms. Sara Vellve:

We are instructed by Senior Planner Scott Sanchez to contact you regarding the file # V05-129. The
BOA hearing is re-scheduled on February 20, 2008. We need to have the information and documents
available to us by the moming of Wednesday January 30, 2008 so that we can prepare ourselves and
be ready to present our case before the BOA.

Please identify the documents beiow that Mr. Sanchez will use to support the variange decision and
also identify the documents that were used at the May 25, 2005 variance hearing. Please place these
documents separate from the other documents for our review.

The "NOTICE OF PLANNING DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS" requires the following:

" 1, Plans: Please include all lot lines and building footprints that relate to the adjacent structures and
lots. Please indicate the following items on the plans:

a. Specific features subject to the variance request;

b. The solid fire wall required for the stairs;

¢. The required rear setbacks.

2. Photo: Please provide a photo of the side noich area where the proposed stairs would be
constructed.

3. Building Permit: The Department suggests that the building permit and variance proposals be
processed concurrently. This would allow the neighborhood to comment on the proposal as a
whole ...."

All plans submitted must be to an appropriate scale; plot plan 1"=10' or 20"; floor plans 1/8' or 1/4" to 1'
with the use of all space iabeled. "

There are 5 different sets of plans submitted. Please provide and/or identify ali the plans that
meet Planning Dept's requirements stated above.

The photos in Mr. Sanchez's files are different photos than your files.
Please identify what photos meet Planning Dept.'s requirement stated above.

Mr. Scott Sanchez recently informed us that the current application is what is being reviewed by the
Department. We are confused. Could you please clarify if the "Duplicate" Building Permit Application or
the variance application is "the current application” being reviewed by Planning Dept. ?

Thank you for your assistance.

Sara Vellve <Sara.Vellve@sfgov.org> wrote:

The Variance docket/file was made available for review per your request.
The plans and their related information are available at our reception desk

at 1650 Mission St., 4th Floor for your review. In the future please note

that these are separate actions and you must specifically request documents

htip://us.f448.mail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowL,etter?box=Segt_&MsgId=2104“_3864832;... 1272008 4,
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Date: Tue, 29 Apr 2008 12:49:33 ~0700 (PDT) (

From: "Tenants 769NorthPoint” <tenants769np@yahoo.com>

Subject: Re: 2642-44 Hyde Street

To: “Sara Vellve" «<Sara.Vellve@sfgov.org>

cCi Scott.Sanchex@sfgov.org, Lulu. Hwang@sfgov.org, Linda.Avery@sfgov.org

Dear Planner Sara Vellve:

Yes, we want to review the complete file(s) under the Sunshine Ordinance.

Compiete file(s) means sverything, including but not limited to the correspondence between the employees of
Planning Dept.; Building Dept. and the permit applicant, the permit applicant’s agent/permit expediter Mr. Jeremy
Paul and Mr. Paul's company, the Architect Robert Mitteistadt and any member of the public; between the city
employees, etc. We probably should use your word “all of them",

Pleasa let us know If the complete file(s) is in fact available tomorrow at

11:00 am? or you need more time to make the complete file(s) ready?

In any even we like to review "Revision 5" tomorrow at 11:00 a.m.

Thank you.
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Date: 12:34:29 -0800 (PST)

From: Tenants 76SNorthPoint” <tenants768np@yahoo.com>
Subject: Re:2642~44 Hyde Street - V03-129

To! . "Scott Sanchez? <Scott.Sanchez@sfgov.org>

ced to send you this e-mail. As you know

y Y g po
our specific requests. We believe that you are willing to heip but you have some reservation due to the
" circumstances of this case. What you have done for us is greatfy appreciated.

On January 27, 2008 we contacted the Planner Sara Vallve as you advised and we CC you our e-manl

The information we are seeking shouid be right at her and your finger tips.

We are extremely frustrated and are unable to conclude our report. This is a very poor way for the
city to show the public how we are being treated by our public servants.

it seems that Sara is unwilling to cooperate. Sare has dispiayed favoritism to cerfain individuals and we
feel that is why she does not respond. Ms. Sara Vellve is the planner for the three (3) properties at
2642-44, 2646-48 and 2660-52 Hyde Street. All these properties are represented by Mr. Jeremy Paul,
the permit expediter and Mr. Robert Mitteistatd, Architect. The Planning Deparirnent shows favoritism
to all these properties,  waives the codes for them,

The playing field is not fair and equal as tong as the city employees behave in this fashion.
For the sake of faimess and equality, the Planning Dept. should extend to us a litte more courtesy.

Please respond asap.
Thank you.

Regards,

Scott Sanchez <ScottSanchez@§fgdv. org> wrote:

Any new construction within the required rear yard would require a
variance.

As for your request for additional information, you have had access to all
the files that the Department has for this case. | apologize for not being
able to respond to you this week. | will discuss the case in greater

detail with Sara next week. !f you have specific guestions for her, you
should contact her directly. My responsibility is to represent the
Department AT the hearing, not for every information request related to a
particufar case. For that, you must contact the planner directly.

Regards,

Scott F. Sanchez

Planner :

San Francisco Planning Department iﬁ/ %"
1650 Mission Street, Suile 400 )

San Francisco, CA 94103

http:/fus.f448 .mail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter7box=Sent&Msgld=5269 3885057 ... 1/30/2008 -



ARG AYAULS T LCLKAEILD [ W KLY Y S AL Dage L Ul L4

| (

YAHm’ MAIL | | Print - Close Window

Classic (
ey
Subject: Re:;2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-129 .

To: "Tenants 769NorthPeint” <tenants769np@yahios.com>

Scott.Sanchez @sfgov.org>

Date 08713:20:18 -0800

Hello,
Please understand that I do not have any reservat;ons about provmdlng

information or helping answer your g £i
:&rety,

Regards,

Scott F., Sanchez

Planner

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94103

Tel:B A A A 415.558.6326
¥y AAA 415.558.6409

E-mail: AAA A AAAA sgott.sanchez@sfqov.org
Webpage:A A A http://wwy.sfplanning.org

Tenants
769NorthPoint
<tenants76%npéyah
To
0o, con> Scott Sanchez’
<8cott,Sanchez@sfgov.org>
01/30/2008 12:34
ce
PM
Subject

Re:2642-44 Hyde Strest ~ V05~129

LT

http://us.f448.mail.yahoo.conﬂym/ShowLetter?boxﬂqbox&MsgId=23 50_3893118... 1/30/2008
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‘ Date: We : :

:54:30 -0800 {PST)
From: "Tenants 769NorthPoint” <tenants7&9np@yahoo.com>

Subject: Re:; 2642-44 Hyde Street

To: Scott. Sanchez@sfg

We believe that you release the documents to us for review and obvnousiy ypu can onl release what
Planner Sara Velive prowded fo you. A i€

Can you please answer one question: is the "duplicate building permit application” the current
application that is being reviewed by the Planning Department? :

Thank you.

Regards,

Be a better friend, newshound, and know-it-all with Yahoo! Mobile. Try it now,

http://us.f448.mail.yahoo. com/ym/ShowLettcr"box**Sent&MsgIdwa870 3905147 1/30/2008
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bate: Mon, 4 Feb 2008 16:12:25 -0800 {PST) - , .
‘From: "Tenants 769NorthPoint” <tenants769np@yahoo.com>
Subject: RE: 2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-129

To: Sara.Velive@sfgov.org
Dear Pianner Ms. Sara Velive;

You did not respond to our specific questions. We e-mail you our requests again. Everyone in the City informed
us that you are the planner in this case and shoul be able to answer our questions and provide documents
requested. Please respond.

We are instructed by Senior Planner Scott Sanchez to contact you regarding the file # V05-129. The BOA hearing
is re-scheduled on February 20, 2008. We need to have the information and documents available to us by the

moming of Wednesday January 30, 2008 so that we can prepare ourselves and be ready to present our case
before the BOA.

Please identify the documents below that Mr. Sanchez will use to support the variance decision and also identify
the documents that were used at the May 25, 2005 variance hearing. Please place these documents separate
from the other documents for our review.

The "NOTICE OF PLANNING DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS" requires the following:

" 1. Plans: Please include all ot lines and building footprints that relate to the adjacent structures and lots. Please
indicate the following items on the plans:

a. Specific features subject to the variance request; g
b. The solid fire wall required for the stairs; (
€. The required rear setbacks. '

2. Photo: Please provide a photo of the side notch area whers the proposed stairs would be constructed.

3. -Building Permit: The Department suggests that the building permit and variance proposals be processed
concurently. This would aliow the neighborhood to comment on the proposal as a whole ....."

All plans submitted must be to an appropriate scale; plot plan 1"=10' or 20" floor pians 1/8 or 1/4" fo 1' with the
use of all space labeled. "

There are 5 different sets of plans submitted. Please provide and/or identify all the plans that meet Planning
Dept's requirements stated above. o ‘

The photos in Mr. SancheZ's files are different photos than your files.
Please identify what photos meet Planning Dept.'s requirement stated above.

Mr. Scott Sanchez recently informed us that the current application is what is being reviewed by the Department.
We are confused. Could you please clarify if the "Duplicate” Building Permit Appiication or the variance application
is "the current application" being reviewed by Planning Dept. 7

Thank you for your assistance.

Be a better friend, newshound, and know-it-all with Yahoo! Mobile. Try it now.

http://u&f448.mail.yahoo‘com/ym/ShowLetter?bOX“—“Sent&MsgId%45__3946336__38573“6-43... 2/4/2008
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Subject: RE: 2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-129

To: "Tenants 769NorthPoint" <tenants769np@yahoo.com>

* <Scott.Sanchez@sfgov.org>
Sara.Vellve@sfgov.org>

159:37 -0800

@\.
ble on

thotough regponse to your
Sorry for this inconvenience,

Sara Vellve, Northwest Team

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94103

P: 415.558.6263

F: 415.558.06409

Tenants
T69NorthPoint
<tenants76%nplyah
To
00.com> Sara.Vellvel@sfgov.ory
ce
02/04/2008 04:12
PM
Subject
RE: 2642-44 Hyde Street =~
V05-129 ’

http://us.f448.mail.yahoo.com/ym/ ShowLetter?bOFInbox&MsgId%OOQj952489W1 8787 1... 21572008
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Date: Tl 25:10 -0800 {PST)
From: “Tenants 763NorthPoint" <tenants76Snp@yahoc.com>

Subject: Re: 2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-129 and 2004.1312V

To: Sara . Velive@sfgov.org

(

previous e-mails)

Bats: May 252005, Case N6 20041312V, Planner: Sara Veilve for s to feview ASAP,

Thank you for your cooperation.

“(please see’our

Never miss a thing. Make Yahoo vbur homepage,

http:/fus.f448 mail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box=Sent&Msgld=5110_4066310_41569 6...

'
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4:41:35 -0800 (PST)

From: "Tenants 769NorthPoint" <tenants769np@yahoc.com>

Subject: Re: 2642-44 Hyde Street - VO5-129 and 20041312V

We ask that you release the original VARIANCE HEARING SIGN-IN SHEET,
Date: May 26, 2005, Case No. 2004.1312V, Planner: Sara Velive for us to review ASAP.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Be a better friend, newshound, and know-it-all with Yahoo! Mobile, Try it now.

http://us.f448.mail yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box=Sent&Msgld=6095_4070247_41943_6... 2/12/2008
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"”“" Date:  Tue, 12 Feb 2008 21:50:00 -0800 (PST) ( :

From: orthPoint” <tenants763np@yahoo.coms

Subject: Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-129

Tomam w<Sara.Velive@sfgov.org>

cc: Sco&,_Sanchez@ﬁf v,0rg
Dear Planner Ms. Sara Vellve:

We are extremely frustrated. We have been requesting veriﬁcation,_q_,r‘}‘b_g‘gggmgmsgthatfyou*fsh‘outdi;h,@.!%i.ﬁ%ﬁ;?ﬂ
yourfiles for-yedrs: The items that are listed on the "NOTICE OF PLANNING DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS"
are mandatory in order for this project to proceed. In addition, they should have been provided to you within 30
days from Feb. 1, 2005. We ask you specifically to segregate these items so we may review them,

You failed to do any of these.

We have 2 days before we have to tum in our brief to the BOA. We are asking you again and again to provide us
with the documents requested. Please segregate the documents so that we are sure the documents are
provided. Please answer our questions below.

We list themn again as following:

Please identify the documents below that Mr. Sanchez will use to support the variance decision and also identify
the documents that were used at the May 25, 2005 variance hearing. Please place these documents separate
from the other documents for our review. :

The "NOTICE OF PLANNING DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS" requires the following:

e " 1. Plans: Please include all lot lines and building footprints that relate to the adjacent structures and lots, Please
' a indicate the following items on the plans:

a. Specific features subject to the variance request;

b. The soiid fire wall required for the stairs;

¢ The required rear setbacks.

2. Photo: Please provide a photo of the side notch area where the proposed stairs would be constructed,

3. Building Permit: The Department suggests that the building permit and variance proposals be processed
concurrently. This would alfow the neighbarhood to comment on the proposal as a whole ...." ‘

All plans submitted must be to an appropriate scale; plot plan 1"=10' or 20"; fioor plans 1/8' or 1/4" to 1' with the
use of ali space labeled. *

There are § different sets of pfans submitted. Please provide and/or identify all the ptans that
meet Planning Dept's requirements stated ahove.

The photos in Mr. Sanchez's files are different photos than your files.
Please identify what photos meet Planning Dept.'s requirement stated above.

Mr. Scott Sanchez recently informed us that the current application is what is being reviewed by the Department.
We are confused. Could you please clarify if the “Duplicate" Building Permit Application is "the current application"
being reviewed by Planning Dept. ?

We ask that you release the original variance hearing sign-in sheet, date May 25, 2005, case no. 2004.1312v,
Planner Sara Vellve for us to review ASAP.

Thank you for your assistance. (

Looking for fast minute shopping deals? Find them fast with Yahoo! Search.

http://us.f448 mail.yahoo.com/ym/ ShowLetter?box=Sent&Msgld=1 800_40945 1'8m43005_6.. . 211272008
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bDate: T 0058';;17:51:18 -0800 {(PST)
From: "Tenants 769Nor:?hPoint" <tenants769np@yahoo.com>

Subject: Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-129

Sara.Vellve@sfgov.org>

ailve

In your email you stated, "At the time the letter was written the Department thought the stairs were to be newly
constructed. Once it had been determined that they already existed, and that the Department of Buikiing
Inspection did not require a firewall, the stairs were no longer considered an element under review,”

2..Could yourplease éxplain what "letter wag written" that yoi‘are referring to?:
3. Could you please inform us which "Department thought the stairs were to be newly constructed?"
4. Also could you please inform us who in the Department of Building Inspection said that

a firewall is not required for the stairs?
When you respond, would you please write the specific numbers that you are responding to.
Example: 1, with you answer to question 1, 2, with your answer {0 question 2: etc.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Tehants 769 Norht Point

Sara Vellve <Sara.Vellve@sfgov.org> wrote:

Emaits were sent to you on 2/5/08 and 2/7/08 with responses to the
questions below. | have copied and pasted my previous answers below. The
sign in sheet is in the Variance docket. New information is in boid. Alf

the information is at our Reception area on the 4th Floor, 1650 Mission
Stireet.

Sara Velive, Northwest Team

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 84103

P: 415.558 6263

F: 415.558.6409

Tenants

768NorthPaoint

hoo.com> Sara Velive

cc

02/12/2008 G9.37 david.lindsay @sfgov.org
PM Subject

Re:2642-44 Hyde Streef - V05-129

http://us.f448.mail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box=Sent&Msgld=278 4124467 44703 74... 2/1 4/%9‘08
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‘) Date: Thu_,--l,&‘r:fe_b_‘zqcs 19:10:15 -0BOC (PST) _ ( )
From: "Tenén& 769NorthPoint” <tenam"_'s769np@yahoo.com>
Subject: Re:2642-44 Hyde Street - V05-129
Tos : .Sara;.)/__elive’@_sfgqv.org
ce oo .Si:gtt.Sahchei@gngv.org

De Pianner Ms Sara Ve!lve

| yruay. 20 stated! ithe: project
spofiser did fiot prowde ‘alf the mformat:o ( ( g all the items listad in the 'NOTICE
OF PLANNING DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS" that pertams to this variance request project.

1. Could you please inform us as to the items listed, which

In your emas[ you stated “At the time the letter was written the Department thought the stairs were to be newly
constructed. Once it had been determined that they already existed, and that the Department of Building -
Inspection did not require a firewall, the stairs were no longer cons:dered an element under review."

2. Could you please explain what "letter was written™ that you a YAl
3. Colild you please inform us which “Departmient tholght the stairs were to be newly constructed?"
4. Also could you please inform us who in the Department of Building Inspection said that
a firewall is not required for the stairs?
When you respond, would you please write the specific numbers that you are responding to.
Example: 1, with you answer to question 1; 2, with your answer to question 2; etc. ( '

Thank you for your cooperation.

Tenants 769 Norht Point

¥
f

Looking for last minute shopping deals? Find them fast with Yahoo! Search.

R

http://us.f448.mail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter7box=Sent&Msgld=5015 4142891 45760 6... 2/14/2008
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. Date: Men, 12 May 2008 13:41:08 -0700 {PDT}

\ From: “Tenants 769NorthPoint" <tenants769np@yahoo.com>

Subject: Re: 2642-44 Hyde Street

To: Sara.Vellve@sfgov.org
& o} David.Lindsay@sfgov.org, john.rahaim@sfgov,ory, Scott.Sanchez@sfgov.org

Dear Planner Sara Velive:

Today we made copy of the files that you just released. There are new documents which were not release in the

past by you.
We will review the file and the new documents when we have more time.

A quick review of the #6 new revision plans we would like to bring to your immediate attention:

These #6 revising plans are still fraudulent plans. We ask that you do not send these fraudulent plans as part of
the 311 notification to mislead the neighbors in order to pay favoritism to certain individuals. These fraudulent
plans must be corrected. '

After we review the files that you released today, we will send you a detailed letter shortly.

We paid fee to the Planning Dept. for block notification but you did not send the block nofification to us. Many
deals have been made on this project behind the public view.

We hope that you will respond to our questions and /or concerns.

Thank you.

Be a better friend, newshound, and know-it-all with Yahoo! Mobile. Try it now.

lofl ‘ 5/12/2008 1:44 Pt
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Date: Tue, 12 May 2008 07:22:52 -0700 (PDT) (
N From: “Tenants 769NorthPolnt” <tenants769np@yahoo.com>

Subject: Re: 2642-44 Hyde Street

S £ Sara Vellve@sfgov.org

cC: sotf@sfgov.org, Victor.Pacheco@sfgov.org, john.rahaim@sfgov.org, David.Lindsay@sfgov.org,
' Scott.Sanchez@sfgov.org

Dear Planner Sara Vellve:

We review the copy of the files that you released on May 12, 2008.
First we would like to point out that it is unfair to the public including us that after we repeatedly request for the
complete file and recently requested under the Sunshine Ordinance, you stili released incomplete files.
The file released contains many fraudulent plans and misleading information that have been constantly changing
before and after the hearings. Not to mention the procedures have not been complied with and/or waived for this
project. Many items should have been corrected and/or submitted before any hearing, unfortunately they weren't.
As a direct result, the sponsor was able to persuade you and planning dept. to be on his side and waived the

. codes and procedures for him. Many deals have been made with the project sponsor behind the public views. The
Board reiied on Planning Dept. and over looked the sponsor and the Planning staffs’ lies and misleading
documents or misstatements, etc.

We have asked you and Mr. S8anchez many, many times for a complete file but the file you release on May 12,
2009 is still an incompilete file, For example:

the restriction required by Planning Dept. is not released to the public/ us.

“A photograph of the poster posted on the property" must be submitted by Mr. Jeremy Paul, the permit expediter,
at the variance hearing is not released to the public/us.

The reason why you stated the permit was canceled and project abandoned was not released to the public/us. N
The meetings, e-mails, phone calls, events, correspondence between you/planning dept. and Mr. Jeremy Paul

who was the agent from 2004 to 2007

has not been released 1o the public/us.

Oniy partial e-mails between you and Mr. Robert Mittelstadt were released, many are withhold by you. The e-mails
are so confused because some do not have the names of the sender and receiver.

Please let us know who wrote:" We will not include any of these or other building detalls in this permit application.”
“I'm confident that the Planning Commissioners will see through the smokescreen.” and what hefshe is talking
about?

The majority of the e-mails between you or other planning dept. staffs and us are not released to the public/us.

.

There Is an easement issue, If you look in the file you will see there is a recorded court document stating that this

is a perpetual easement and it is for tradesmen, air and light. This easement was also recorded by Ms Billie J.

Cayot who was the Trustee until March 31, 2008, Ms. Cayot had this easement documents notarized before

recording. Not only did Ms. Cayot record this easement, the permit expeditor Mr. Jeremy Paul acknowledged this

easement at the variance hearing.

In addition, we have pointed out the easement issue many times and supphed copies of the Court Documents

which states that this is a perpetual easement.

Looking in the current file, we really don't understand how you can over look all the facts, recorded legal

documents, COURT'S ORDER, etc. and keep on favoring the Sponsor(s) by claiming it remains as an

"undetermined easement.” Are you trying to over turn the Court's Order?

Your e-mails to Mr. Mittelstadt prove that you have no consideration for the facts and the law. You go out of your

way to support what Mr. Mittelstadt wants to say and do. This easement is not in your jurisdiction nor does Mr.

- Mitteistadt has any right to over turn the Court's order by reclassifying it as an "access parcel”. The Court orders

that it is a perpetual easement and the Court's order was recorded.

As a matter of fact Planning Dept. requires that the legal description and any restriction must be disclosed when

the sponsor applies for variance. Unfortunately you waived this procedures for the permit expediter Jeremy Paul (
e and now for Mr. Robert Mittelstadt.

fof2 _ 5/13/2008 7:25 AM
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2642-44 Hyde Street was owned by the Trust known as "2642-44 Hyde Street, In Trust". This Trust was termmated
on March 31, 2008 by the Court's Order which was recorded.

Since April 1, 2008 the new owner is Ms. Kristina Voge! who is the grand niece of the former owner Paula Fortune.
Ms. Fortune created the 2642-44 Hyde Street Trust,

There is no authorized agency in file to prove that the new owner Ms. Vogel has appointed anyone to be her
agent. Are you going to waive the authotized agency requirement?

The new 6th revision plans are fraudulent plans which do not correctly indicate

the subject structures and floor plans, the location of the adjacent properties and structures.

For example, the structures to the south are wrong.

The structures to the north, 2646-48 Hyde Street, are wrong, part of the structures are intentionally deleted. Mr.
Mittelstatd was also the architect for 2646-48 Hyde Street. His plans submitted under penaity of perjury are
different than these new #8 revision.

768 North Point structures foot print are intentionally wrong. We have supplied you with a plan that shows the
correct foot print.

In the #6 revised plans Mr. Mittelstadt labeled the project "legalization of second floor rear balcony at 2644 Hyde
Street” when he has full knowledgs that this illegal second floor deck/balcony is at 2642 Hyde Street - the second
floor not at 2644 Hyde Street - the ground fioor.

Again we ask you not to send 311 nofification with these new #6 revised fraudulent plans to mistead the neighbors
for you and the Planning Dept. to pay favoritism to Mr. Jeremy Paul and Mr. Robert Mittelstadt.

These fraudulent plans must be comrected.

We paid fee to the Planning Dept. for block noftification but you did not send the block notfification to us. Can you
tell us the reasons?

There are more issues we would like o bring to your attention. However,
We wouid like you to respond to these questions/concerns stated above first.

Thank you.

20f2 ' 5/13/2008 7:28 AM
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Depé'rtment of Building Inspection

http://Services.!."""f}v.org/dbipts/default.aspx?pag&#PemﬁtDetﬂi]s

Ontine Permit And Complaint Tracking

Permit Details Report

Reaport Date:

Application Number:
Form Number:

Address{es):
Bescription:
Cost:

Occupancy Code:
Buiiding Lise:

Disposition / Stage:

6/2/2008 12:14:56 PM

200411028353
3

1 [ |
0027017 o 2844 [HYDE 133
LEGALIZE E 2ND FLOOR BALCONY AT REAR OF PROPERTY PER NGV
$1.00
R-3

28 - 2 FAMILY DWEL

LING

Action Data Stage. Commants
11/2/2004 TRIAGE
117272004 FILING
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Board Of Appeals hearing February 20, 2008 V05-129

Senior Planner Scott Sanchez 7 minute opening:

Good evemng president Garcla and members of the board Scott Sanchez pla.tming departmem

ba]cony a cantilevered balcony at the second floor of the subject property it provides useable open
space immediately accessible to the unit located on the second level of this building, um it is a
minor um balcony related it’s set back 4°-9” from each of the side property lines it’s
approximately 13’ x 3’ um it’s our understanding that it’s been in that location since at least some
time in the 60’s it was previous a um notice of violation DBI and actually a permit to remove the
a the balcony that was provided to us by the appellants um it appears obviously that work was
never preformed and they subsequently come in to for the variance to legalize the balcony um the
variance decision letter was issued on July 13, 2005 , on July 25 an appeal of the categorical
exemption was filed for this with a hearing date schedule for um I believe I'm sorry the um yes on
Tuly 25 the appeal was submitted for this the a hearing was going to before the board of appeals
on September 7, 2005 prior to that on September 2 the cadex appeal was filed and it was
scheduled to be heard before the board of supervisors on October 11 and it’s the departments
understanding that the cadex appeal was withdrawn some time shortly before the a the hearing
and a at the time it was supposed to be heard at the board of appeals on September 7 um the
board voted to continue to the call of the chair to allow time for the cadex appeal to be heard um
it was recently revived a few months ago it was back in October of 2007, the building permit is
still active for the work to legalize the subject balcony, it requires neighborhood notification
pursuant inspection 311, that neighborhood notification has not yet been preformed um so if the
variance is upheld by the board which we we hope it will be upheld a then it would go out to
neighborhood notification um and the appellant would then have the opportunity to file a

discretionary review go on to the planning commission um also provided the planning commission

review would uphold the building permit and it would be issued and could be back at this board
some time it the future um there is a three year window on the validity of a variance decision
letter however it does provide a time out um when there is an appeal pending on the property so
even though the variance decision letter was issued almost three years ago it would still be valid
and we would count the three years of validity from the dated that the board of appeals rendereds
the final decision on the subject variance decision letter. A the zoning administrator back in 2005
found that the subject variance was um meet all five conditions of the of the required findings of
the variance, it a provides useable open space although minimal balcony of open space to the
subjects um it has minimal impact on the neighbors it’s set back substantially so that it doesn’t
require a firewall, um it’s been in place since the 60°s and really don’t find atiy issues with this, it a
provides reasonable usable open space and the department request you up hold the variance and
available for any questions um there has been some concerns raised by the appellant that
certain materials were not available to them um in speaking with the planner whe handled
this case these material were made available to the appellant time over time again time
again I made them available to the appallent as well in fact when I received them from the
planner they still had a the little request can be reviewed notices on them so I know that the
the appellant has come in and has seen all the case mgtenals. ’m available for any
questions. Thank vou.




Board Of Appeals hearing Febrnary 20, 2008 V05-129

Senior Pianner Scott Sanchez 3 minute rebuttal:

Thank you Scott Sanchez planning department staff, this is not an issue about illegal work on any
other property on the block it’s about an issue about what’s going on neighbors property or how
other people on the block is treated. This is about the legalization of a cantilevered balcony, which
is approximately 12’ wide by 3° deep it’s provides useable open space for the dwelling unit
located on the second level of the subject building. There have been some attempts to try to
perhaps confuse the board in bringing in other issues, which may or may which really don’t effect
um the Zowifig administrators decision on this. Um issues were raise about illegal stairs the zoning
administrator hasn’t found any issues with regarding illegal stairs there existing stairs um that
provide access for the subject unit to the rear yard. Additionally there is an issue about easement
um when the department was reviewing this we reviewed all the materials that are currently
available the parcel map the parcel map does not show the three-foot easement that has been
described at the rear of the property. Even if we were to take that into account it’s still within the
required rear yard. It doesn’t change anything that would have been required here in the process;
it’s in the required rear yard whether or not you have the three-foot easement. The zoning
administrator found that the variance request meet all the five findings that it’s something that that
necessary desirable for the subject property, it’s a reasonable encroachment into the required rear
yard. It’s a structure that’s been there for over 40 years n6w aiid t0 iy Khowledge there haven’t
been any complaints on it. The planning department doesn’t have an active complaint on this. I
took a quick look at DBI’s NOV’s and didn’t see any recéfit NOV’s-on-this-So um we feel
comfortable we support we hope you support the variance decision I'm available for any
questions. Thank you.
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Board Of Appeals hearing March 19, 2008 V035-129

Senior Planner Scott Sanchez rebuttal:

Good evening President Garcia members of the board Scott Sanchez planning
department staff, um | don't know real what to say to the allegations of the appellant
this evening um they had plenty of time to submit that information to the department we
did not received any of the information in advance um this is simply a variance to
legalize is a very small very modest um rear balcony that has existed at jeast to the
best of our information since the sixties of the subject property. Um regards as to
access to the dockets | personally made them available several times to the appeliants
as well as my college Sara Vellve who made them available to them several times as
well. Um there are questions regarding communications between planners and
between um staff and members of the public that's not typical information we don't print

that out and keep in the dockets at all times. They can make a specific request they can

_make a Sunshine request for that information, um to my knowledge no such request
was ever made. Um | think they would have been best served had they really perused

that more vigorously if that's what they intended to do to try to receive, Um they

mentioned something about a DBN notification I'm not quite sure exactly what he's
referring to um | don’t believe that there is any special DBN notification on the property
here. Um there is still gonna be plenty neighborhood notification because a 311 has not
gone out for the deck so the building permit still requires 311 notification and um this
will continue on 'm sure at the a planning commission and perhaps further at the board
of appeals I'm available for any questions, thank you.
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your variance was denied?” Mr. Badiner tries to set up Ms. Tsang. This is very unfair and not true. (Put ‘
the statement in here that we put in to the supervisors the one your friend corrected) (
“A when the timing?” “Never mind it’s OK I guess you’re not going to answer the question.” ‘
“No No I want to answer that but you have to tell me the timing because there’s a lots of complaining
between the neighbors” Again Mr. Badiner cuts Ms Tsang off and will not allow her to speak. “Have

you fi have you filed a number of complaints on your surrounding neighbors?” This is not right that

Mr. Badiner is allowed to direct and interrogate Ms. Tsang as if she is on trial.”

“As T know the neighbors received the violations and abatements” “OK”
“If that’s what you want to know” “Thank you”

“Thank vou”
“Mr. Paul” :
Jeremy Paul speaks again: “Thank you Mr. Badiner, Jeremy Paul for the project sponsor a just some g

items for clarification. The indication of a stair on there was a suggestion of the planner um we show
you a photograph of the um north side of the um balcony. There is an existing stair that extends down

was a suggestion of the planner that we make sure that we got covered um for that stair well.” (See
Exhibit D). “So it’s to legalize the stairs not to add a stair”

“Exactly it’s to legalize the existing stair” The owner has done many illegal construction as proven by
the permit history. Why does the owner continually receive more amenities than the surrounding
properties?

“just to make sure that the record is completely solid um so um Ms, Tsangs’ future shenanigans with
her neighbors won’t cause anymore problems for this property owner.” We resent the accusation that
Mr. Paul is making Ms. Tsang out to be some kind of fin antic. (check spelling)

“Um it’s to the assertion that this had something to do with um this property owners obijection to um

Ms. Tsang and Aussesseress um ym variance for their rear vard um intrusion. Um that’s {ust simply (
not the case and I know that for certain because | representing the next property owner to the north um N
Mr. Ferpandez” who incidentally is very supportive of this variance application.” Of course Mr.

Fernandez is supportive he does not want the subject property owner complaining about his towering
addition which Mr. Paul says causes shading.

“Um in the opposition to legalization of that a um very large um metal structure that was has was
illegally being inhabited” This is a false statement. The metal shed was never inhabited and Mr. Paul
never introduced any proof because he doesn’t have any evidence and he knows Ms, Tsang doesn’t
have the opportunity to refute his accusations, that’s why Mr. Paul made this accusation in his rebutted
statement and not in his opening statement.

“and the excavation that was being done in addition to it.” Ms, Tsangs’ rear yard sloped up to the her
rear fence and there was approximately 2° to 3’ of dirt was moved to backfill her rock of jabralter
{check spelling) retaining wall. (See Exhibit H and I). '

“Um this a deck doesn’t have any evidence of ever having created a hazard or a intrusion or a
nuisance to the adjacent property owners in anyway” What does Mr. Paul think that Ms. Tsang and
others at 769 North Point complaints are, along with the previous violations and complaint from
someone else.?

“and if they had I’m sure there would have been a call to animal welfare or to the police or who ever
Ms. T'sang decided at that time was the appropriate party to call.” Mr. Paul has to resort to belittling
Ms. Tsang because she has voiced some complaints against his clients illegal construction, which I
might add his clients where cited and had to put his project on hold.

“Um if you have any further questions I’'m happy to” “I am confused are you saying you don’t believe
this is uh uh in retribution to opposition t0?” (

“11 believe they are incorrect that there has that there was any opposition from this property owner I

think that there just lashing out at all” “Oh QK”
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